OPERATION

AND

MAINTENANCE
MANUAL

WITH

PARTS LIST

MODEL: SS5-34
SERIAL NO: 31000 to 77776
MANUAL NO: MS-534-01

*IMPORTANT**

READ AND FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN IN
SAFETY AND OPERATIONS SECTIONS, AND
THOSE SECTIONS RELATED TO YOUR SERVICE
AND REPAIR RESPONSIBILITIES.

@ TAYLOR-DUNN’

Commercial and Industrial Vehicles Since 1949

2114 W. Ball Rd., Anaheim, CA 92804 (714)956-4040 (FAX) (714)956-0504
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 4240, Anaheim, California 92803




TAYLOR-DUNN"

Commercial and Industrial Vehicles Since 1949

~— e ity
— — — ———
m—— ———————— —mem— —— ——————— - ———— - —
- smaemm—. asmam. P meccemm————— - - c—
—— Ononsnnsnosssarse.  weonsve. P R )
——a — - — _oanar smasnsacsses  saseessesspssccccs
A ot CNARARMANG  AAANMARNRANIIRINALIOD
- TSI, D e ———————————
Y

PN A

Il

il

The Best Way To Go About
Your Business



—- IMPORTANT INFORMATION -

This vehicle conforms to applicable portions of ANSI BSk.8 {American
National Standard Personnel and Burden Carriers}. This manual is
designed for use by Vehicle Operators and Service Personnel alike.
Throughaut the manual. there are various WARNINGS. CAUTTONS. and NOTICES
which must be carefully read to help reduce the possibility of personal
injury. Maintenance personnel must understand that if a service procedure
or method is used that is not recommended by Taylor-Dunn. it then becomes
the personal responsibility of the person performing the wark to first
satisfy himself that neither his safety. the safety of others. or the
safety of the vehicle will be endangered. ANSI BSk.8 applies to only
those vehicles with Serial Numbers dated after July 31. 198&2.

Definitions of the three terms are as follows:
WARNING — There is a potential for injury to yourself or others.
CAUTION - There is a potential for damage to the vehicle.

NOTE - Specific information clarifying or giving the reason for a
particular maintenance or service procedure.

Before operating your Taylor-Dunn vehicle. it is your responsibility

to read. understand and follow the safety and operating instructions
contained in this manual to help ensure your safety and comfort. If

this car is to be used for rental purposes. it is your responsibility

to explain to the operator about the varicus controls and vehicle
operating characteristics. Equally important is the operators need

to know the basic rules required for safe operation of the vehicle

in day to day usage. Sections 5 and & of ANSI BSk.8 have been inserted

in Section B+ page 3 of this manual for your specific operating guidelines.

1. Vehicle is to be cgperated only by qualified persons and only in
designated areas.

2. Vehicle will not be started until all occupants are seatad.

3. Occupants must remain seated while vehicle is in motion.

4. Arms. legs and feet must be kept inside while vehicle is in motion.
5. Slow down when making a turn.

k. Drive slowly straight up and down inclines.

7. Set parking brake before leaving vehicle.

8. Forward/Reverse lever must be in the correct position for direction

of travel desired.

WARNING: FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ABOVE INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN INJURY
TO THE VEHICLE COCCUPANTS, BYSTANDERS AND TO PROPERTY.

91132



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS SECTION ILLUSTRATION

INSPECTION, SAFETY, AND INTRODUCTION A
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

MAINTENANCE GUIDE CHECKLIST
LUBRICATION DIAGRAM

TOUBLE SHOOTING CHECKLIST
WIRING DIAGRAM |

PARTS ORDERING PROCEDURE
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

Figure 1

Figure 2,2A

H m Q@ = g

-MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES, SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS,
. PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND LISTINGS
FRONT AXLE STEERING AND TIRES : J1 Figure 3 or 4

DRIVE AXLE ASSEMBLY J2 Figure 5
MECHANICAL BRAKE J2B Figure 5B
PRIMARY DRIVE - BELTS, PULLEYS & MOTOR MOUNTS J2D Figure 5D
REAR AXLES J2H Figure 5d
D.C. MOTOR 1 J2M Figure 5M
. DIFFERENTIAL J2R Figure SR
MECHANICAL CONTROL LINKAGE J4 Figure 7
SPEED CONTROL & MAIN POWER SWITCHING J6 Figure 9
GENERAL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM J7 Figure 10
BATTERIES AND CHARGER J8

BODY AND TRIM PARTS J9 Figure 11

11116



SECTION A , SECTION A
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

INSPECTION AND INTRODUCTION

ARRIVAL INSPECTION CHECK LIST

Visual inspection should be made to determine that the truck has remained
in good condition during transit. If any damage is found, the details
should be noted on the delivery receipt immediately. After delivery the
truck should be most carefully checked for HIDDEN DAMAGE. Any concealed
damage not noted on the delivery receipt should be reported, in writing, to
the delivering carrier within 48 hours.

The following check list has been prepared to aid you during arrival and
inspection of your vehicle.

a. Open all packages and examine any accessories which may be
shipped detached from vehicle.

b. Examine wiring for visible evidence of damage. Check all
connections to insure that none have loosened during transit.

c. Check all battery comnections and electrolyte level in each
cell.

d. Inspect battery charger in accordance with manufacturers
installation instructions.

e. Check tires for damage and proper inflation. Check vheel
lugs to insure their being tight.

f. 1If vehicle is equipped with hydraulic brakes, check hydraulic
lines for evidence of damage.

g. Check brake fluid level in master cylinder.
h. Examine entire vehicle for damage such as dents or cracks.
i. Check operation of controls to see that they are working freely.

Upon completion of the Visual Inspection, an operatiomal test should be
made. Refer to operating instructions Sectiom B.

121119



SECTION A SECTION A
PAGE 2 PAGE 2

INSPECTION, SAFETY AND INTRODUCTION
SAFETY

The safe and satisfactory use of any vehicle is responsibility shared by many
persons.

As the manufacturer, we feel that it is our responsiblity to emphasize vehicle
characteristics and make safety recommendations regarding those characteristics.
That is the primary purpose of this portion of the manual.

Persons who operate this vehicle need to be aware of, and to observe, the safe
driving rules established in their locality, and need also to be aware of the
vehicle operating characteristics and safety recommendations of the manufacturer,
to assist them in exercising the judgement necessary to prevent injury to them-
selves or to others.

IMPORTANT: Persons who service and maintain the vehicle need to be aware of how
their activities relate to safe vehicle operation, and of potential hazards involved
in the service and maintenance processes, to assist them in applying sensible
judgement to those processes.

STEERING: This vehicle has a very small minimum turning radius, which is very
desirable for maneuverability.

CAUTION: This characteristic, so desirable at slow speeds, requires that great
care be exercised at high speeds to avoid turning so sharply that one or more
wheels lose contact with the ground, or that the vehicle is cause to overturn.
Be especialiy careful while traveling on an incline. Avoid sharp turmns, even at
slow speeds.

SPEED CAUTION: This vehicle is designed to attain its maximum safe operating

speed on level ground. That speed can easily be exceeded when traveling down-hill.
If this is allowed to occur, vehicle stability, braking performance and motor life
become unpredictable. Do not exceed, under any conditions, the vehicle maximum
design speed of 10 MPH.

CONTROLS: Bring the vehicle to a complete standstill before operating the
forward/reverse switch to change direction of travel. Operation of this control
while the vehicle is in motion can result in complete loss of power and brakes.

Do not use the accelerator to hecld the vehicle at a standstill on an incline. This
can cause complete power loss. Use only the brakes to hold the vehicle at rest
while on a hill.

BRAKES: The brake system relies on contact of rear tires with the ground for
effectiveness. As tire to ground contact is reduced, braking effect is reduced.
While driving, the operator must consider terrain, speed, and steering maneuvers
to prevent tires from losing contact with the ground, with consequent reduction
of braking action.

41130



SECTION A SECTION A
PAGE 3 PAGE 3

INSPECTION, SAFETY AND INTRODUCTION
SAFETY
(CONT)

MAINTENANCE: Many operating characteristics relate to maintenance in ways which
are not readily obvious. Those characteristics most closely related to vehicle
operating safety are indicated in Sections D and E.

Also to be considered is the safety of personnel who perform service and maintenance
duties. Two characteristics need special emphasis. '

1. This electric vehicle does not "idle" noisily, is never "out of gear", and is
set into motion whenever the battery to motor circuit is closed, intent-
ionally or otherwise. Whenever practical, disconnect one or both battery
leads to avoid unintentional starting of the motor during servicing and
maintenance.

2. Batteries emit gases which can be explosive, especially while they are being
charged. Personnel who are involved with servicing vehicles, or maintaining
vehicles, need to be made familiar with this hazard. A detailed explanation
is contained on Page 1 and 3 of Section J8.

CAUTION:

1. When performing maintenance on any part of the vehicle electrical system
disconnect main battery leads, place forward/reverse switch in neutral.
Remove key from keylock in dash panel.

2. Never replace a circuit fuse with one having a higher rating than the
original equipment fuse. Fuses have been selected to provide full circuit
protection for all operating conditions. A FUSE WILL ONLY BLOW DUE TO A
SHORT-CIRCUIT. Therefore, always locate and correct the cause of short-
circuit before replacing a blown fuse. Using a fuse of higher rating is an
UNSAFE PRACTICE and could cause serious damage to equipment.

3. Intentional or unintentional mis-use of controls could result in an accident.
INTRODUCTION

This vehicle is designed to be driven on smooth surfaces in and around industrial
plants, nurseries, institutions, motels, mobile home parks and resorts. It is not
designed to be driven on the public highways. It is not designed to be driven or
towed at speeds in excess of 10 MPH on level surfaces or downhill. Speeds in

excess of this may result in difficulty in steering, or may damage the motor windings
through over-speeding.

MODEL NUMBER

This manual covers Model SS5-025-34 (2534SS) starting with Serial No. 31000.
SERIAL NO.

The serial number of your unit is stamped into the upper surface of the tubular
frame member, just below the deck board. The model number and serial number are
on a nameplate riveted to the kick panel. In ordering parts referring to your
unit, please use these numbers. Replacement parts can be purchased directly from
distributors located accross the Uunited States.

41130



SECTION B SECTION B
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The controls on your Taylor-Dunn vehicle have been désigned and located for
convenience of operation and efficient performance. Before driving your vehicle
for the first time, familiarize yourself with each of the controls after carefully
reading the instructions contained in this manual.

STEERING - TILLER TYPE

The Steering Tiller is designed for two hand control. It is directly connected
to the front wheel fork spindle. Move the tiller counterclockwise when making a
left turn or clockwise when making a right turn.

STEERING - WHEEL TYPE

The Steering Wheel and Steering System is similar to automotive types. Turn the
steering wheel to the right (or clockwise) for a right run and left (or counter-
clockwise) for a left turnm.

KEY LOCK

Your vehicle is equipped with a keyed lock located on the cornmer of forward/
reverse switch. It is designed to lock the switth in the Neutral position only.
The key will remove from the lock in the locked position (Neutral) only.

BRAKE - SERVICE & PARKING - FOOT OPERATED

The brake pedal is designed and located for right foot operation. It is the pedal
located to the left of accelerator pedal. It functions the same as the brake pedal
in your automobile. Depressing the pedal applies the braking action. The greater
the effort applied to the pedal with your foot, the greater the braking action to
your vehicle. Removing your foot from the pedal allows immediate release of the
braking action to your vehicle. The brake pedal pad swivels to engage a lock for
parking vehicle. Applying pressure to the rear of the pedal with your heel will
engage the lock and hold brake in the on position after foot is remove from pedal.
To release brake from the locked position apply foot preesure to the forward part
of the pedal. Lock will disengage and pedal will be free to travel.

FORWARD~REVERSE SWITCH

The forward/reverse switch handle is located to the right of the drivers seat. To
place in forward position push handle downward. To place in reverse position pull
the handle upward.

CAUTION: The forward/reverse switch serves the same purpose as the transmission
in your automobile. Treat it with the same respect and care. DO NOT SHIFT from
forward to reverse or vice-versa while the vehicle is in motion. Shifting while
in motion, especially near top speed, causes great strain to your entire vehicle
and will eventually cause severe damage.

11130



SECTION B SECTION B
PAGE 2 PAGE 2

Aecelerator Pedal

The accelerator pedal is located to the right of the brake pedal. It is
designed for right foot operation similar to your automobile., Depressing
the pedal turns the power on to the motor. It also controls the amount

of power delivered to the motor in 3 steps. When driving your vehicle you
will be able to feel the 3 steps of power, with full power when accelerator
is fully depressed and minimum power when only partially depressed. You
will have the same control of power in both directions of travel. Your
forward-reverse switch determines the direction of travel and your acceler-
ator pedal controls the speed,

Horn Button

The horn button is located in steering tiller or adjacent to steering
gear box. Depressing button sounds horn. Releasing button will immedi-
ately silence horn.

Light Switch

The light switch that controls headlamps and taillamps is located on the
steering tiller or adjacent to steering gear box. It is labelled for
On-0ff positions.

Battery Charger

Refer to Section J-8 for proper instructions to operate your battery charger.

Special Accessories

Refer to the appropriate section of this manual for separate operating
instructions pertaining to any special feature or accessory your vehicle
may have.

51111



SECTION B
PAGE 3

OPERATING RESPONSIBILITIES

AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD
PEASONNEL AND BURDEN CARRIERS

SECTION S
OPERATING RULES AND PRACTICES

501 OPERATOR QUALIFICATIONS

Quly trained and authorizad operators shall be
permitted to operate 2 Pearsonnel and Burden Car-
der. Operators of Personnel and Burden Carriers
shall be qualified as to visual, auditory, physical,
" and mental ability to safely operate the equipment
according to Section S and afl other applicable parts
of this standard.

802 PERSONNEL AND BURCEM CARRIER OP-
ERATORS’ TRA!N(NG

@) The carrier ownet, lessee, or employer of the
carrier operator shall conduct an operators’ training
program for the carrier operators. -

- (b) Successful completion of the operators’ train-
ing program shail be required Ly thic owner, lesses,
or employer of the carrier aperator befors apera-
tion of the Personnel and Burden Carvier by any
operator.

(c) An effactive aperator’s training program should
center around user company’s policies, operating con-
ditions, and their Personnel and Burden Carrier. The
program shall be presented complete to all new op-
erators and not condensed for those claiming previous
experience.

(@) Informadon on operator training is available

-from. several.squrces,. inciuding carrier manufacturers.

(e) The carrier owner, lessee, or empioyer of the
carrier aperator should inciuds in the operators’ train-
ing program the following:

(1) Careful selection of the operators, consider-
ing physical qualifications, job attitude, and aptitude

(2) Emphasis un safety of stock, equipment op-
erator, and other employees

(3)- General safety rules contained inr this stan-
dard. and. the additionai specific rules determined by
‘the carrier owner, lessse, or employer of the curier

operator in accordance with this standard, and why
they were formulated

(4) Introduction. of equipment, control locz-

tions and. functons, and explanation of how they -

ANS! 855.8-1981

work when used properly and when used improperly;
and ground and floor conditions, grade, and other
conditions of the environment in which the Personnel
and Burden Carrier is to be operatad

(5) Operational performance tests and evalua-
tions during, and at completion of, the program

(6) Rules-of the employer and any applicable
labor contract goveming and dealing with discipline
of employees for viclation of employer’s rules, and
including safety rules

503 OPERATOR RESPONSIBILITY

Operators of Personnel and Burden Carriers shail
abide by the following safety rules and practices in
504, 505, 506, and 507.

504 GENERAL

(a) Safeguard the pedestrians at all times. Do not
drive carrier in 3 manner that would endanger any-
one.

(¢) Riding on the carrier by persons other than the
operator is authorized only when personnel seat(s)
are provided. Do not put any part of the body out-
side the outer perimeter of the cartier.

(c) When a Personnel or Burden Currer is left
unattended, stop carrier, place directional controls
in peutral, apoly the parking brake, stop the engine
or. turn off power, tum off the control or ignition cir-
cuit, remove the key if provided, and block the
wheels if machine is on an incline.

(d) A Personne! and Burden Carrier is considered
unattended when the operator is 25 ft (7.6 m) or
more from the carrier which remains in his view, oc
whenever the operator leaves the carrier and it is not
within his view. When the operator of a Personnel
and Burdea Carrier is dismouated and within 25 ft
(7.6 m) of the carrier still in his view, he still must
have controls neutralized, and brakes set to prevent
movement.

(¢) Maintain 2 sfe distancs from the edge of
ramps and plqurm:.

(f) Use only approved Persoonel and Burden Car-
ders in hazardous Jocations,

(@) Report all accidents involving personnel, build-
ing structures, and equipment.



AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD
PEASONNEL AND SURDREN CARRIERS

(h) Operators shall not add to, or modify, the
Personnel and Burden Carrier.

@) Fire aisles, access to stairways, and fire equip-
ment shall be kept clear. '

() Operators and personnel shall be wamed of the
hazards of long hair and loose clothing.

505 TRAVELING

(@) Observe all traffic regulations, including
authorized plant speed limits. Under normal traffe
conditions ka=p to the right. Maintain 1 safs distance,
based on speesd of travel, from the carrier or vehicle
ahead; and keep the Personnel and Burden Carrier
under control at ail times.

(b) Yield the right of way to pedestrians, ambu-
‘lances,” fire trucks, or other carriers: or vehicles in
emergency situations.

(c) Do not pass another carrier or vehicle traveling

in the same direction at intersections, blind spots, or
at other dangerous locations.

(d) Keep a clear view of the path of travel, observe
other traffic and personnel, and maintain a safe clear-
ancs. :

(¢) Slow down and sound the audible warning de-

vice at cross aisles and other locations where visibility

is obstructed.
(f) Ascend or descend grades slowly.

(8) Uss extra caution when operating on grades.
Never turn on any grade, ramp, or inciine; always
travel straight up and down.

(h) Under ail travel conditions the carrer shall be
operated 1t 2 speed that will permit it to be brougnt
to 2 stop in a safe manner,

() Make starts, stops, turns, or direction reversals
in a smooth manner so as not to shift the load, over-

turn the carrier, or both.

() Do nat indulge in stunt driving ac horseplay.

(k) Slow down when approaching, or on, wet or
dippery surfacss.

(D Do pot nmn carrier onto any elevator unless
specifically authaorized to do so. Approach elevators

dowly, and then entsr squareiy after the elevator
car is propedy leveled. Cnce on the elevaror, neu-

SECTION B
PAGE 4

ANS! 858.3-1831

tralize the controls, shut off power, and set brakes.
It is advisable that all other personnel leave the ale-
vator before a carrier is allowed to eater or leave.

(m) Avoid running over loose objects on the

roadway surfacs.

(n) Pdor to negotiating turns, reducs speed to a
safe level, turning hand steering wheel. or tiller in'a
smooth, swesping motion.

508 LOADING

(z) Handle only stable or safely arranged loads.
When handling off-csnter loads which cannot be
centered, operate with extra caution.

(b) Handle only loads within the capacity of the
Personnel- and Burden Carrier-as: specified on the
nameplate,

(c) Handle loads excesding the dimensions used to
establish carrier capacity with extra caution. Stability
and maneuverability may be adversely affected.

£507 OPERATOR CARE QF MACHINE

(2) At the beginning of each shift during which
the Personnel and Burden Carrier will be used, the
operator sball check the carrier condition ind in-
spect the tres, warning devices, lights, battery, con-
trofler, brakss, and steering mechanism. If the carrer
is found to be in need of repair, or in any way unsafe,
or contributes to an unsafe condition, the matter
shall be reported immediately to the designated

-authority,.and the carrier-shail.not be operazed un.

til it has been restored to safe operating condition.

(b) If during operation the carrier becomes un-
safe in any way, the martsr shall be reported im-
mediately to the designatad authority, and the car-
tier shall not be operated until it has been restored
to safe operating candition.

(c) Do not maks repairs or adjustments unless
specificaily anthorized to do so.

(d) The engine shail be stopped and the operator
shail leave the carrier while rafueling.

_ (¢) Spillage of il or fuel shall be carefuily and
completely absorbed or evaporatzd and fuel tank
cap replaced before starting engine.



AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD
PERSONNEL AND BURDEN CARRIERS

() Do not operate a carrier with a leak in the
fuel system or battery.

(8) Do not use open flames for checking electro-
lyte level in storage batteres or liquid level in fuel
tanks.

SECTION 6
MAINTENANCE PRACTICES

601 INTRODUCTION

Personnel and Burden .(Carriers may become
hazardous if maintenance is neglected. Therefore,
maintenance facilities, trained personnel, and pro-
cedures shall be pravided,

602 MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

(a) Maintenance and inspection of all Persomnel
and Burden Carriers shall be performed in confor-
mance with the manufacturer’s recommendations
and the following practices.

() A scheduled preventive maintenance, lubd-
cation, and inspection system shall be followed.

(c) Only qualified and authorized personnel
shall be permitted to maintain, repair, adjust, and
inspect Personnel and Burden Carrers.

(@) Before leaving the Personnel and Burden
Carrier, stop carrer, place directional controls in
neutral, apply the paridng brake, stop the engine
or turn off power, tum off the control or ignition
circuit, and block the wheels if carrier is an an
incline,

(¢) Befare undertaking maintenance or repair on
carrier, raise drive wheels fres of floor or disconnect
battery, and use chocks or other positive carrier pod-
tioning devices.

(f) Block chassis before working under it.

(g) Before disconnecting any part of the engine
fuel system of a gescline or dissel powered carrier
with gravity feed fuel systems, be sure shutoff valve
is closed, and rum engine until fuel system i3 de-
pleted and engine stops runming.

() Before disconnecting any part of the engine
fuel system of LP gas powered carriers, close the IP
gas cylinder valve and run the engine unti fuel in
the system is depleted and the engine stops runming.

(8) Carriers shall ‘be kept in a clean conditicn to
minimize fire hazards and facilitate detaction of locse
or defective parts. - -

(t) Modifications and additions which affect capaci-
ty and safe machine operation shail not be performed
by the customer or user without manufacturer’s prior

written authorization; where authcrized modifications *

SECTION B
PAGE 5

ANS| 886.8-1981

() Operation to check performance of the Per-
sonnel and Burden Carrier shall be conducted in an
authorized area where safe clearance exists.

() Before starting to operate the carrier:
(1) Have operator in the operating position.

(2) Depress clutch (or brake pedal on auto-
matic transmissions and electric carriers). :

(3) Place directional controls in neutral.

(4) Start engine or switch -electric carrier to
“on” position. S

(5) Check functioning of directional and speed
controls, steering, warning devices, and brakes.

- (k) Avoid.fire hazards and have fire protection
equipment present in the work area. Do not use an
open flame to check level or leakage of fuel, electro-
lyte, or coclant. Do not use open pans of fuel or
flammable cleaning fluids for cleaning parts.

) Properly ventilate work area.

(m) Handle LP gas cylinders with care. Physical-
damage, such as dents, scrapes, or gouges, may dan-
gerously weaken the tank and maks it unsafe for
use.

(n) Brakes, steering mechanisms, control mecha-
nisms, warning devices, lights, governors, guards, and
safety devices shall be inspected regularly and main-
tained in a safe operating condition.

{0) Special Personnel and Burden Carrers or de-
vices designed and approved for hazardous area op-
eration shall be inspected to ensure that maintenancs
presexves the original approved safe operating fea-
fures.

(p) Fuel systems shall be checked for leaks and
condition of parts. Action shall be taken to prevent
the use of the carrier until the leak has been coz-
rected. .

(@) The Persornel and Burden Carrer manu-
facturer’s capacity, operation, and maintenance in-
struction plates, tags, or decais shafl be maintained
in legible condition.

(r) Barteries, motors, controilers, limit switches,
protective devices, electrical conductors, and con-
necdons. shail be inspected and maintained in con-

" formance with good practics.

have been made, the user sﬁaﬂ‘ensure that capacity,
operation, waming, and maintenance instruction
plates, tags, or decals are changed accordingly.

() Care shall be taken to assure that all replace-
ment parts are interchangeable with the original parts
and of a quality at least equal to that provided in the
original equipment.



SECTION B
PAGE 6

VEHICLE OWNER AND OPERATOR'S GUIDELINES

OPERATING YOUR VEHICLE

To put your vehicle into operation, unlock forward/reverse switch by
turning keyed lock couter clockwise., Select direction you wish to

travel by moving Handle of forward/reverse switch into position. Release
parking brake, slowly depress accelerator pedal until vehicle is moving
at the desired speed. Steer vehicle as required utilizing the foot brake
and ‘accelerator to control your speed as desired.

CAUTION : DO NOT "hold vehicle at a standstill on a hill or incline
using accelerator only. Continued "stalled" condition as
described will damage motor and electrical controls. Use .
either your foot brake or hand brake to hold the vehicle
on a hill safely.

CAUTION: When you leave your vehicle, it is best to always place .
forward/reverse switch in neutral ‘position.. 'Set parking
brake to prevent vehicle from rolling free, and lock
and remove Key.

Drive safely and enjoy your Taylor-Dunn vehicle.

51132



&+

SECTION D
PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE GUIDE CHECKLIST

SECTION D
PAGE 1

This checklist is provided for your convenience as a guide for servicing your
vehicle. If followed you will enjoy a good running and trouble free unit. It

has been set up for average normal use. More frequent service is recommended

for extreme or heavy usage. If desired your Taylor-Dunn dealer will gladly
perform these services for you as he has expert servicemen in the field for

this purpose. Do not hesitate to call your Service Manager if any questions arise.

CAUTION: When performing maintenance on any part of the electrical
system, disconnect main battery leads, place Forward/Reverse
Switch in Neutral, turn key to OFF position and remove from

switch. Set Parking Brake.

. REFER EVERY EVERY
MATINTENANCE SERVICE SECTION  WEEK MONTH

EVERY 3 EVERY
MONTHS YEAR

Check & record Sp. gravity & water J8 X
level of each cell. Fill, as neces-—

sary, using distilled water. (See

Chart in Section J8).

Examine battery terminal connection. J8 X
Clean and tighten as necessary, but
not while batteries are being charged.

Clean off all dirt & grease on and J6 & E X
between power bars with a rag, piece

of wood or plastic, steam clean or

with an Electrically Non-Conductive

object. Apply small quantiy of T-D

Grease, Part No. 94-421-00, or quality

hi~temp grease (500° Min. Drop Pt.)

to sliding contact area with

Electrically Non-Conductive Applicator.

Check Speed Control Rotor adjustment J6 X

Check Tire pressure J1 X

Adjust belt temsion J2 X
Lubricate all zerk fittings E X
Lubricate linkage pivot points and | E ) X
suspension points with all purpose

engine oil.

Wash off batteries with water, J8 X
(Use soda if necessary).

Check all wire connections. Be sure X
they are all clean and tight, but
not while batteries are being charged.

Items related to safety recommendatioms.

11130



1.

SECTION D SECTION D
PAGE 2 PAGE 2

MAINTENANCE GUIDE CHECKLIST

MAINTENANCE SERVICE REFER EVERY EVERY EVERY 3 EVERY
SECTION WEEK MONTH MONTHS YEAR
*Check brake lining for wear J2 X

Adjust or replace as necessary.

Check drive axle oil level. J2 & E X
(Refer to lubrication diagram).

Check and adjust front wheel J1 X
bearings and fork spindle bearings.

Check motor brushes. Blow J2 X
out carbon dust. (Replace if
necessary).

Check and adjust brake linkage J2 X

Drain differential and refill J2 & E X
with SAE 30 0il (Refer to
lubrication diagram).

Repack front wheel bearings ‘J1l & E X
and fork spindle bearings
(Use wheel bearing grease).

Items related to safety recommendations.

CAUTION: Never bend the brake band anchor bolt. Any bending of the bolt
may result in unexpected failure of the bolt and complete loss
of Drive Line braking Action.

71131



-1~ 1iva
‘JHje) ‘wisyeuy > 18-41-L

'PY Hed oM vIIT | S BSYEST 1AON T NOLLONS A= A hmvad
| WVUDV I NOTTVO TR TNON VIS

20 "O4W NNNQ HOWVL = Lonotd 71030 0vad 101

NOISIATY | 3Lva d3SIATY [NVNO[HLONT1] NOILd14D53d | 'ON

[0t epuommoday K319J8S 01 polejod SWoilxy

S R
. ST A (TG *STIVIAd o L
% aowtday S MATA UALS =8
S 07 % ¢ o3vLtM b K NOTIVOTHENT ¥ ONINVATO Y
5 0% Jo 19adT 03 zy £q 110 ppv O - S B , HOLIMS W04 9f °1DHUS ANV ~g
by p .
a 14 eoe[doy ‘)10 urvag g NIVad T I35vVd "d NOILDYUS OL ¥dAdd .
—_— . . v : CATIEEM JIVOTUdNT  fdLON
v 80d 1)L pue QY - T2A97 110
dnyd [8A91 ‘TIy dnTd ureaq Laowdy v ov -
~
aeax 1 110 oducy)
O
JIUOoW 1 1 AO2UD [BADT T(ON - G £
LN | e b TN |
TVIINTIALITA R WIXV - TI0 g 4vS  *d : i f .
, T |
LT N.\\_»M. _ Fi Hﬁ |
SYJjuoN ¢ 1 aey JOATI way 2eaqg "Il x o L= _ = |
. R . _ _ >
e ==

SIuol ¢ 7 3durjosuuo) Teped =Meiqg “OT = \\\\\\\\\\\H\\\vW
%%

(s3uTO0d 30Aa1d B[qBD
YIuoW | Z 2BAY) SULJ SIAD[D "6 =

TIO UNIONY dsoJdnd 11V °D 6

* (ISTTIP2YD BpTNyH *IJutel

23g) -ao03edfrddy aafjonpuo)n-uop |
ATTEOFa309Td Y3ts qnT A1ddy  :HION .

A89M T 4 4yol1Mg JOoIjuo) Iajsuy ‘9 s

00-1Z%-%6 FSVIYD A-1 "4

(MOTHE HION HHAS)
SUHATS NLOY - 1ILVd
LOVILROD ¥010d
NOT.LVOTIENL

yjuol I 7 M0 Juoag ¢
SIUTOJ JOAL]
JIUuoR | 7 adyur 101810V THh
. SJUTOJ
yauow I # joatd odeyut eyeay ¢ s«
yauop 1 sBurauog IABTLOD HAao °¢7
TRRTIA i sBurauvog [I0M JUOLY "F x

MGV NOD NS S

LONANOIT A




SECTION F
PAGE 1

SYMPTOM

1. Steering:
(a) Pull in one
direction
(b) Hard Steering

(¢) Sloppy or
loose steering

2; Brakes:
(a) Soft brakes

(b) No Brakes

3. Drive aAxle:
(a) No power

TROUBLE SHOOTING PROCEDURES

PROBABLE CAUSE

4.
5.
6.
7.

. Check for bent fork

Bad or frozen bearing in
fork spindle collar

. Low tire pressure

Loose spindle bearing
Loose wheel bearing

Check for worn lining

Alignment of brake shoes
0il on brake lining

Dirt on brake lining
Bind in linkage

Weak spring

Air in hydraulic brake
lines

Bad seals in brake
cylinders

Broken shoe’

Broken connection in
linkage

Broken Axle

Break in hydraulic line
Seal failure in brake
cylinder

Discharged batteries
Check rheostat for contact

Check motor brushes for
contact

Poor contact on forward-
reverse switch

Check for loose wire
Check continuity through
motor

SECTION F
PAGE 1

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Replace or straighten

Replace
Inflate to recommended
pressure

Adjust
Adjust

Adjust or replace

when 1/16 or less of
lining left

Realign

Find o0il source and
correct, wash brake band
Clean

Loosen or realign
Replace

Bleed brakes

Replace

Replace.
Replace

Replace
Repair
Replace

Recharge or replace
Adjust or replace
bars

Clean or replace

Repair or replace

Tighten or replace
Repair or replace

111114



SECTION F
PAGE 2

SYMPTOM

(c)

(d)

(e)

(£)

+(g)

(8)

Jerky starting

Takes off in forward
or reverse without
accelerator depressed.

Lack of power or slow
operation.

Thump or grinding
noise in drive axle.

Two right batteries
discharged, two left
batteries o.k.

Two left batteries
discharged, two right
batteries o.k.

PROBABLE CAUSE

Resistor coil burned out
Resistor shorted together
Dirt between power bars
causing shorts

Speed rotor path not
lubricated.

Speed rotor fails to
return to neutral.
Broken accelerator
return spring.

.Dirt shorting out

neutral bar.
Short in wiring circuit.

Dragging brake.

Tight front wheel bearings.
Contact button not
engaging high speed bar.
Loose connection in wiring
Partially burned out motor.
Weak batteries.

Bind or drag on differential

Motor bearing.
Loose motor on base.
Defective bearing
differential
Defective gears in
differential.

Short between lst & 2nd
power bar.

Short circuit in lights
or accessories.

Lights or accessories,
left on unintentionally.
Stop light switch or
circuit malfunction.

Continued operation

in 1st speed

Speed control rotor fails
to return to neutral.

SECTION F
PAGE 2

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Replace
Spread apart
Clean

Lubricate

Adjust linkage
Replace spring
Clean, readjust, or
replace bars.
Correct

Readjust

Readjust

Adjust linkage or
Tighten

Repair or replace
Recharge or replace
(see g & h)

Repair

Replace

Tighten & adjust
Replace

Replace

Repair or replace
Repair
Recharge batteries

Repair

Correct driving habits.

Refer to dl1,d2,d43, & d4

111114



a3y

rvem L 08-81-8 1vd
e ‘wieyeuy "SIMD FOHVHD 3 AH0SS3IDDV S MNOILD3sS A= A NMVAQ
‘PY 118 #59M pLIL 4 }
- Aol | ‘HIAMOT - NV EDYIA 9NN M 2 AHN9Id [ Z~oN EINES
02 'O4W NNNQ ¥OTAVL — 530 = 5vei oL
+ +
NOISIAZY | 3LVQ QISIATY [NVNO[HLONIT] NOILdI4D53d | 'ON
&) Jr =HILIHM H m
8~ Y ENTI d 2 ]
2o - O
QQ ~ L s T[IOSNOY =
P =+ — ) 08 YHD o
T[ORVHD Vs o = @‘_
Hovia —— 5 Sy
_ n1a
AHONIVL NEaas e, _ 1710A S|
m ﬂ_z:(—z v : \Js \\ T ama ¥ X
— f _
Bk & s —7 =en-
| : e
ERTTT AAovad u 593
b “S0d ¥
\p meuw w NS P U ano
32 (@) WSS T Nnovia _ v
O S3aIABLIVE Luon
_mQ 250 ADNVAO MO L
\V N
: g ivO maLaw ST Naans . W
e
> asy
[LIHM \}/
) N \$/
MNO1I1I34K 7
‘ ™MHOH
/
N d33dS 4.1 TN00 43345 ozu EEHO
_ £ir |®/I|®T’
HILIMS O/N HOLIMS /N HOLIMS 20 oLing
1OHLNOD LH917 3Nvaa MO0 ANV NZOH
a33dS
ant ) EETSD) .
A9YVHD —\ g -
. b TFOMNVHO




‘ REO

Onm.xl,.f_nwm r
) GREEN 4 J A CHARGE
HORN BRAKE LOCK  BRAKE LIGHT Akl CONTFROL I e O
BUTTON BLUE SWITCH N/C SWITCH N/O NIRLE SWITCH
CitaTl — - — 4
ji, {—wensrmnnssaverorey
e e e A
_ 2'® SPEED (oL 1% SPEED (oIt
HORN V2 AW B
L HYELLOW
N N ‘
/N WHITE
EED A
LIGHT
SWITCH MOTOR
GREEN
dh ﬂ PiaY Ve \ 9 GP_
QELLOW ,
rm\yw: * e Os2z Qs
LIGH
m, ‘ . | BATTERIES Or2
BLACK iv i
BLACK nE . _ @ ] RED _ P
. o ' . 24.N7 N
mnom._ GREE ] N
@y. ﬁzz: BLACK u
mw:ﬂ NEG. : N AI
il NG} , WHITE
AR
POS. GREEN TAILIGHT
“BLACK
WHITE
o - Y
= : ALACIK
m m GREEN 2 m
8 2 BLACK N
v, (
NO. | DESCRIFTION |LENGTH|QUAN] REVISED DATE | REVISION
ToL. FRAC.Y  peC.t 2534 55 :

i SV e <, TAYLOR DUNN MFG. C
5CALE NORIE FIoURE 2A WIRING DIAGRAM - POWER, M \JN . 2114 West Dall Rd.
DRAYN BY w“u@ SECTION & ACCESSORY ¢ LIFT-0OUT BOX RN " Ansheim, Calif.

TE -18-80 .




SECTION H
PAGE 1

SECTION H
PAGE 1.

PARTS ORDERING PROCEDURE

Parts may be purchased from your local authorized Taylor—-Dunn Dealer.
When ordering parts, be sure to specify the complete model no. and
serial no. of the unit. Also specify the full Taylor-Dunn part no.,
description of part, and quantity required. You will find a complete
listing of part numbers and descriptions in the following pages of this

manual. When ordering parts for the drive motor, it is necessary to

include complete name pléte data with the order. Be sure to give
complete shipping and billing address on all orders. Example:
1 - Part #86-501-98 ball joint (left hand thread)
1 - Part #70-124-00 (set of 4) motor brushes for
Baldor Motor, 3% H.P., 36 Volt, Specification
Number 28-1408-11704 .
Parts ordered under warranty must be placed with your authorized Taylor-
Dunn Dealer. Be éure to include original invoice number, date of ship-
ment of vehicle, and vehicle serial number.
Note: On contracts with National Federal Government Agencies, Defense
General Supply Agency and United States Post Office Department, orders

for all warranty parts must be placed directly with the Taylor—Dunn Fac-

tory in Anaheim, California.

TAYLOR-DUNN MANUFACTURING CO.
2114 West Ball Road
Anaheim, California 92804

Telephone: 714-956-4040
Telex: 65-5393



PAGE 1 PAGE 1
SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS LIST
FI1G. I. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY. CF
NO. NO. 1-20 UNITS
REFER TO FIGURE NO. 3 FRONT AXLE, FORK & TILLER

3-10 97-100-00 Woodruff Key, 3/16 1
3-11 87-071-00 Grease Fitting, 3/16 Drive 3
3-15 45-308-00 Grease Seal 1
3-16 12-120-00 Wheel Hub - 3/4" Tapered Roller Bearings Oor 1

(Five Studs om 4-1/2" Bolt Circle)
3-17 80-015-00 Bearing, Tapered Roller 3/4" 2
3-19 87-050-00 Grease Fitting 90°, 1/4-28 1
3-21 97-236-00 Lug Nut 1/2" N.F. ’ 5
3-27 13-576-00 Tire, Wheel & 4" Hub with 400 x 8, 4 Ply 1

Tubeless Super Rib Tire & 3/4" Tapered Roller

Bearings.
3-30 13-989-00 Valve Stem (For Tubeless Tires) 3

FOR GEARED STEERING ONLY - REFER TO FIGURE 4A

4A-42 97-100-00 Woodruff Key -3/16" 2
4a=-44 80-706-00 O-Ring 3/4" 0.D. 1
4A-45 31-255-00 Stem Pinion - 7 Tooth 1
4A-49 45-004-00 Gasket (4 x 6 0.D.) 2
4A~50 45-003-00 Gasket (4 x 4-1/2 0.D.) 1
4A-51 32-202-00 Bushing, Bromze - 1/2" I.D. x 5/8" 0.D. 1
4A-52 80-400-00 Ball Bearing - 3/4" I.D. 2
4A~-53 32-203-00 Bushing, Bronze - 3/4"™ I.D. x 7/8" 0.D. 1

x 1/2" Long

REFER TO FIGURE NO. 5B MECHANICAL BRAKE
5B-2 41-660-00 Brake Band for Drive Shaft Brake 1
5B-4 88-100~25 3/8 N.C. x 4-1/2 Hex Head Cap Screw 1
REFER TO FIGURE NO. 5D BELT DRIVE
5D-3 30-601-00 Belt "AX-33" for 8" Pulley 0 or 2
5D=3 30-613-00 Belt "AX-38" for 11" Pulley 0 or 2
5D-7 45-339-00 Pinion 0il Seal, 3" 0.D. Oorl
5D-7 45-340~00 Pinion 0il Seal, 4-1/8" 0.D. Qor 1l
5D-8 97-100~00  3/16 Woodruff Key 1
REFER TO FIGURE NO. 5H REAR AXLE & DIFFERENTIAIL HCUSING

58-10 41-997-00 Level Drain or Fill Plug 2

1111¢



OLLLIUN L

SECTION I

PAGE 2 PAGE 2
SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS LIST

FIG. I.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY. OF

NO. NO. 1-20 UNITS
REFER TO FIGURE NO. 5M D.C. MOTORS
— ——————— Spare motor for Every 5 Vehicles -
—— ee—— Motor Brushes, One Set (Two or Four/Set) -
———— ——————— Brush Carrier Complete with Brushes if applicable -~
REFER TO FIGURE NO. 7 — MECHANICAIL CONTROL LINKAGE
7-5 96-813-00 Brake Calbe Assembly 28-1/4 to 31-1/4 Length 1
7-7 86-503-98 Rod End, Spherical Bearing - Left Hand Thread 1
7-9 97-211-00 Nut, 1/4 N.F. - Left Hand Thread 2
7-15 95~771-00 Clevis Pin, 3/8 x 3/4 Face to Hole 1
7-16 88~517-11 Cotter Pin, 3/32 x 1 4
7-17 85-295-00 Spring Extemsion 9/16 0.D. x 4-7/8 2
7-21 96-772-00 Clevis Pin 3/8 x 1 Face to Hole 3
REFER TO FIGURE NO. 9 -~ MASTER CONTRQL SWLITCH

9-1 61-844~52 Power Bar - 3 Hole 1
9-2 61-844-51 Power Bar - 2 Hole 2
9-3 61-831~00 Power Bar 2
9-4 61-835-12 Neutral Bar 1
9-5 61-842-51  Neutral Board Forward/Reverse Switch 1
9-6 61-844~53 Rotor Board Forward/Reverse Switch 1
9-9 61-831-52 Power Bar - Steel 1
9-10 71-030-58 Contact Button 5
9-~-11 85-033-00 Spring 7/16 0.D. x 1-1/2 Long 1
9-12 85-034-00 Spring 7/16 0.D. x 2 Long 1
9-13 96-340-00 Pivot Stud (Double End) 1l
9-26 61-841-00 Handle, Forward/Reverse Switch (Cad. Plated) 1
9-40 78-225-11  Coil Board & Resistor Coil Assembly 1
9-44 86-503-99 Rod End. Spherical Bearing Right Hand Thread 1
9-45 97-170-00 Washer, Insulated 3/4" 0.D. 2
9-46 32~212-50 Plastic Bushing 1/4 x 1/4 2
9-47 61-846~51  Stabilizer Button, Forward/Reverse Switch 1
9-49 97-169-00 Washer, Nylatrom, 3/8 I.D. 1
9-50 98-616-00 Insulator 1

11116



SECTION J1 SECTION J1
‘PAGE 1 .. - . o S e . PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
FRONT AXLE, FORK, STEERING AND TIRES
REFER TO FIGURE 3

Your front wheel assembly consits of a ruggedly designed fork mounted with 2
Timken Roller Bearings. The front wheel is mounted on a 3/4" axle and turns
on 2 Timken Roller Bearings. Two heavy coil springs and an automotive type
shock absorber produce a comfortable ride. With proper care, these parts
should give long service. .

If by chance the front wheel should be submerged for any length of time in mud

or water, it is recommended that you remove, wash & clean the axle assembly.
.Clean all parts, especially bearings, in a suitable cleaning sylvent, re-assemble
and repack with wheel bearing grease. Follow the procedures outlined in the
service and adjustment section J1 of this manual.

The normal life of the shock absorber unit is 2 years, based on average use of
vehicle.

The steering worm gear box and steering linkage is similar to those used on autos.
It requires very little attention. Refer to Section J1A for disassemble and
reassemble procedures Steering Worm Assembly.

Refer to maintenance guide and lubrication diagrams (Section D & E) for normal
care of your front wheel & steering assembly.

If service and adjustments are required, refer to appropriate section of this
manual.

Tire Care:
Tire pressure is governed by how you want your vehicle to ride and the terrain to
which it is most commonly used upon.

Slightly lower pressure will assist traction on soft terrain without undue wear.

The chart listed below w111 assist you to determlne the correct tire pressure for

d . o R R I
your needs § ) TIRE INFLATION CHART -

TIRE LOAD RATING

MAXIMUM
- EQUIVALENT | (COLDY | MAXIMUM 8

TIRE ! "t.om PLY INFLATION | . LOAD
SIZE " IYPE - RANGE | RANING PS.). POUNDS 8

4.80-8/400-8 | HIGHWAY TREAD A 2z 35

4.30-8/400-8 | HIGHWAY TREAD 8 4 70

4 80-8/400-8 | STEELGUARD c 6 100

570-8/500-8 | HIGHWAY TREAO 8 4 55

5$70-/500-8 | HIGHWAY TREAD c [ . 85

S.70-8/500-8 | STESLGUARD: o 8 100 .

162 650x8 | TERRATIRE B 4 45

18x850x8 | TERRATIRE 8. . 40

18x9.50%x8 | TERRATIRE 8 4 36

18x9.50x8 | TERRATIRE c 8 42

THE INFLATION AND LOAD RATINGS MOLDED ON HIGHWAY
TREAD TIRES, PER FEDERAL STANDARD FMVSS-119. ARE FOR
MAXIMUM HIGHWAY SPEEDS AND DO NOT APPLY TO THISLOW
SPEED VEHICLE v
~TAYLOR-DUNN MANUFACTURING CO.~
CAUTION: Do not over- Lnflate tires as thls will promote lncreased wear. Under
inflation especially on hard surfaces also promotes undue wear and

should be avoided.

21117



SECTION J1 SECTION J1
PAGE 2 . ‘ o PAGE 2

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
FRONT AXLE, FORK, STEERING AND TIRES
REFER TO FIGURE NO, 3

Adjustment of Wheel Bearings

1. Adjust wheel bearings by holding 1 axle nut and tightening the other until
drag is felt on wheel. Then back off nut approximately 1/4 turn. Wheel
should turn free but not have excess play in bearings.

Removal of Wheel & Axle Assembly

1. Remove 1 axle nut by holding nut on one end of axle and unscrewing nut on
opposite end.

2. Slide axle from fork & wheel, being careful to catch spacers and wheel as
they come free.

3. Wheel bearings may be flushed, claned and repacked without removing from hub,
unless severely damaged or embedded with foreign material.

4. To remove wheel bearings and seals:
A. Pull seals from hub.
B. Remove taper roller bearings.
C. 1If necessary, press bearing races from hub with suitable press or with

flat punch by hitting back and forth one side to other.

Re-Assembly of Wheel & Axle

1. Press bearing races into hub with suitable press, taking care that they

a are seated against stops within the hub.

2. Generously lubricate wheel bearings with wheel bearing grease and insert ~
into bearing races. _

3. Press or tap seals into place. (Proper position is when face of seal is
flush with end of hub). Note: It is recommended that new seals be installed
whenever bearings are removed from wheel hub, or whenever seals are worn or
damaged. Worn or damaged seals allow dirt and foreign matter to enter wheel
bearings, shortening bearing life.

4. 1Install wheel & hub assembly into fork by starting axle through one side of
fork, inserting 1 spacer then sliding axle through wheel bearings. Insert
other spacer and slide axle through remainder of fork assembly.

5. Install locknut.

6. Adjust wheel bearings as outlined above.

7. Wheel hub has 1 zerk fitting for grease lubrication.

Adjustment of Fork Spindle Bearings

1. Adjust by tightening nut until drag is felt on spindle bearings. Loosen
about 1/4 turn or until spindle rotates free but does not have any play in
bearings. Note: Any excessive play in spindle bearing can lead to failure
due to shock effect when vehicle encounters bumps or uneven terrain.

61116



. SECTION JL - - SECTION J1
SECLION JL - S e Dl

Removal of Fork From Vehicle

1. Loosen tiller clamp and remove tiller from fork spindle. It may be
necessary to work tiller loose from spindle by rocking back and forth
while pulling upward until tiller is free of shaft.

NOTE: On models equipped with steering gear box, dissassemble gear box
as outlined on. page 3 of this section.

2 Remove woodruff key and remove bearing lock nut. On earlier models

it will be necessary to remove dust cap to gain access to spindle bearing
locknut.

3. Raise vehicle on suitable hoist and remove fork assembly from bearing
housing. Observe the location of all spacers etc., and if necessary note
their location for proper replacement when reassembling the fork in vehicle.
4, Remove bearings and dust seals. '

5. A puller is required to remove bearing races from housing.

Re-Assembly of Fork and Spindle

1. Bearing races may be pressed into position by using a 1/2" x 6"

bolt. Place a disc or bar of suitable size over bolt then one bearing

race, pass this assembly through housing. Place other bearing race, a

suitable disc or bar and then the nut. Tightening the nut and bolt will

draw the two bearing races into position without damage.

2. Generously pack bearings with wheel bearing grease. Assemble one

dust seal and bearing in lower part of housing. Refer to Figure 3 for

proper location. Slide fork spindle through housing and insert upper

bearing spacers and washer,

3 Install spindle nut.

4, Adjust fork spindle bearings as previously outlined.

5. Replace dust cap on fork spindle housing. (Early models).

6. Replace bearing seal if it has been removed from bearing housing.
(Late Models -~ Tiller Only).

7. Install woodruff key.

8. .Install tiller and tighten tiller clamp securely. On models equipped

with steering gear box, re-assemble box as outlined on page 4 of this section.

Dis~Assembly of Steering Gear Box

NOTE: It is not necessary to remove steering wheel from shaft unless service
Work is to be performed cn the bearings or shaft assembly. If steering wheel
is not to be removed then start with Step 2 below.

1. Remove wheel lock nut and with suitable puller remove steering wheel.

2. Remove 6 bolts holding box together.

3. Set horn button and light switch bracket aside.

4. Place sufficient rags or waste around box before removing cover to help
catch the grease which has been packed inside.

5. Remove cover and gasket and set aside.

6. Scoop out as much grease as possible and then remove center of box and
lower gasket.

7. Remove countershaft gear and pinion.

8. Remove fork spindle gear.

51111



SECTION J1 o . - o SECTION Jl
© PAGE 4 T co o - PAGE &
9. It will only be necessary to remove bottom gear box plate to replace
bronze bushing or lower gasket, To do so remove 3 bolts and lift plate

from spindle housing flange.

REPLACEMENT OF STEERING SHAFT BEARINGS

1. Remove steering shaft from steering column by removing steering wheel
and top of steering gear box as previously outlined in steps 1 thru 5.

2, Slide steering shaft from assembly. Take care to note spacer locatiom
and when reassembling to return spacers to their original location.

3. Pull bearing from it's seat in the end of the steering column.
4, Clean all parts thoroughly.
5. Tap or press in new bearings seating the flange against the housing.

6. Re-assemble all parts in the reverse order to which they were removed,
taking care to align steering wheel with fork.

7. Adjust shaft end play by adding or removing shims.

RE-ASSEMBLY OF STEERING GEAR BOX.

1. Bolt bottom gear box plate to spindle housing flange.

2. Install woodruff key in fork spindle shaft.

3. Install fork spindle gear (hub down).

4, Install countershaft gear and pinion.

5. Install lower gasket, center section of box and upper gasket.

6. Place cover assembly in position. Align front wheel in forward pasition
with steering wheel. It may be necessary to remesh steering shaft gear
with counter shaft gear to allow steering wheel to align with fork when in
forward position.

7. Replace 6 bolts, horn and light switch bracket and tighten evenly.

8. Fill steering gear box with lubricant through zerk fitting, Note that
steering gear box and fork spindle bearing housing are coupled together

forming one continuous assembly. Lubricating one section will lubricate
the adjoining section., ‘

- 51111



Fliise) -E_O wuy .A.......l

. : | | §S8 YEST-
*‘uﬁ _—nﬂ .u@g '-——H | V

02 "94W NNNJ ¥OTAVL =% NY0d ANV 9ONI¥IALS ezoﬁ

1L NOILODAS

o-~Lc-y  diva

I PEA A0 NMVED

ANON - ETtwReS

: ¢ MMOLL 330 §OVEd 1104 |
_NOISIAT | 31va a3SIARI [NYNO|HLONIT] NOILdDSIA | "ON
5 mm
2 B
n ] w O
© & 13 =
4 T £ 0 T Yy B
v

ATHIS Y9 YT

Qo-Jh1-Ge  LEF

/_ "AsSH
Ymey

g 07-100-1)




A £ATl

FRONT STEERING & FORK
REFER TO FIGURE NO. 3

PAGE 6

FIG. I.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY
NO. NO. REQ.
3-1 97-230-00 Nut, 1" - Full Fiber Insert 1
3-2 45-307-00 Grease Seal 2
3-3 16~409-~00 Spacer, .250 Thick - 1" I.D. x 1-1/2 0.D. 1
3-4 80~011-00 Bearing - Tapered Roller 1-1/4 2
3-5 80-102-00 Bearing Race for 1-1/4 Tapered Bearing 2
3-6 87-074-00 Grease Fitting, 1/4-28 Straight 1
3-8 19-101-11  Steering Loop Tiller 1
3-9 14-079-10 Front Fork (Less Springs) 1
3-10 97-100-00 Woodruff Key, 3/16 1
3-11 87-071-00 Grease Fitting 3/16 Drive 2
3-12 88-100~13 Hex Head Cap Screw, 3/8 N.C. x 1-1/4 2
3-13 85-141-00 Spring Clip 2
3-14 85-140-00 Spring-Compressiom, 2-7/16 x 6-1/4" Long 1

(.362 Dia. Wire)
3-15 45-308-00 0il Seal for Wheel with 3/4" Bearing 2
3-16 12-120-00 Wheel Bub - 3/4" Tapered Roller Bearings 1

(Five Studs on 4-1/2" Circle) Not used

~ with Wheel 13-001-00
‘3-17 80-015-00 Bearing, Tapered Roller 3/4" 2
3-18 80-105-00 = Bearing Race for 3/4" Tapered Bearing 2
3-19 87-050-00 Grease Fitting 90 Degrees, 1/4-28 1
3-20 96~-329-00 Bolt -~ Wheel Lug, Dico Wheel Hub, 1/2 N.F. 5
3-21 97-236-00 Lug Nut 1/2 (Tapered) 5
3~22 15-010-00 TFront Axle 3/4 Dia. x 9-1/4" Long 1
3-23 16-207-00 Wheel Spacer 3/4 I.D. x 1/2 Thick 4
3-24 88-229-81  Lock Nut, 3/4'" N.C. 2
3-25 88-108~62 Lock Washer, 3/8 2
3-26 88-149-80 Nut, 1/2" N.C. 1
3-27 13-576~-10  Tire, Wheel and 4" Hub with 400 x 8, 4 Ply Tubeless 1
(1982 UP) Super Rib Tire & 3/4" Tapered Roller Bearings.

3-27 13-595-00 Tire, Tube, Wheel & 4" Hub with 16 x 6.50 x 8, 4 Ply 1

Tire
3-28 13-001-00 Wheel and 4" Hub for 4.80 x 8 Tubeless Tire with 3/4" 1

Tapered Roller Bearings.
x 8 Tire)

(Also used for 16 x 6.50

81132



SECTION J1

SECTION J1

PAGE 7 PAGE 7
FIG. 1.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

NO NO. REQ.

329 10-075-00 Tire, 4.80 x 8, 4 Ply, Super Rib, Tubeless 3

3-29 10-078-00 Tire, 4.80 x 8, 6 Ply, Steelguard, Tube Type 3

3-29 10-089-00 Tire, 16 x 6.50 x 8, 4 Ply, Terra Tire, Traction 3
Tubeless

3~30Q 11-030-00 Tuke, 4.80 x 8, Straight Valve Stem 3

3-30 11-040-00 Tube, 5.70 x 8, Straight Valve Stem 3
(For 6.50 x 8 Tlre)

3-30 13-989-00 Valve Stem (For Tubeless Tires) 3

3-31 13-734-00 Tire and Demountable Wheel, 4.80 x 8, 4 Ply Tubeless 2
Super Rib Tire with Five 1/2" Holes on 4-1/2"
Bolt Circle on Wheel.

3-31 13-739-00 Tire, Tube and Demountable Wheel, 4.80 x 8, 6 Ply, 3
Steelguard tire with Five 1/2" Holes om 4-1/2"
Bolr Circle on Wheel

3-31 13-748-00 Tire and Demountable Wheel, 16 x 6.50 x 8, 4 Ply 2
Terra Tire, Traction with Five 1/2" EHoles omn 4-1/2"
Bolt Circle on Wheel.

3=311 13-861-00 Tire and Demountable Split Wheel Zero Pressure 1
16 x 4.00 E.S. with Five 1/2" Holes om 4-1/2"
Beolt Circle, Black

3-31 13-862-00 Tire and Demountable Split Wheel Zero Pressure 1
16 x 4.00 E.S. With Five 1/2" Holes om 4~-1/2"
Bolt Circle, Gray, Non-Marking

3-32 12-045-00 Wheel for 16 x 6.50 x 8§ Tire, Demountable, Drop 2
Cenrter, 0ff Canter Mou t, Five 1/2" Eoles on
4-1/2" Bolt Circle

3-32 12-012-00  Wheel for 4.80 x 8 Tubeless,Tire, Five 1/2" Holes 1
on 4-1/2" Bolt Circle (Used for Steelguard Tiras

3-32 12-041-00 Wheel for 4.80 x 8 Tire and 16 x 400 Zaro Pressure 1
Tire, Demountable, E.D., Splir Disk, Five 1/2" Holes
on 4-1/2" Bolt Circle

3-33 12-050-00 Wheel for 16 x 4 x 12-1/8 Solid Cushion Tire, Five i
1/2" Boles on 4-1/2" Bolt Circle.

3-33 12-054~00 Wheel for 16-1/4 x 4 x 11-1/4 Solid Cushion Tira, 1
Five 1/2" Boles om 4-1/2" Bolt Circlie

3-34 10-261~00 Tire, Solid Xtra Cushion, All Service, 16-1/4 x 3
4 x 11-1/4 : _

3-34 10-250-00 Tire, Solid Cushion, Smooth, 16 x & x 12-1/8 -3

3-35 13-952-10 Tire and Demountable Cast Iron Wheel with 16 x Apx -~ 1
12-1/8 Solid Cushion Tire S

3-33 13-954-10 Tire aznd Demountzble Cast Iron Wheel with lé-‘/A x 1

4 x 11-1/4 Solid Xtra Cushion, All Service Tire.:

41130



SPRINDLE

[ / ~ ..w.\m. .
= ~ — -
" RN - ] \ )
Z o COLLAR .lullli/ £3 “.\\;AI:..)\OQ}I\,\O PLATE .wm a
S 17-0061-(0 _//\ _ 18- 310 -00 o
U g N - Q
0 el e .
. T 7 7 X T0 HOLD on ERAME. 01-53¢-17 -
JO. | DESCRIPTION . _rmZO._._.__@C\/Z._ REVISED DATE T~m<_w_OZ

oL, FRAC.Y  pec.t 4 ,

. S ey e — ey o e —==mssg, TAYLOR DUNN MFG. CO.
CALE A .L...; \.l\ﬁ\\ m\ A\Nn N\\\~ Q\“\\\Ahml.t ) \\' \- \A.,\\ /\Pu \.~.nr_\,,«..\.-...\/\\\m.\\\.\.lv\ /N\ 2114 West Ball Rd.
WRAWN BY #7 4] , \ ‘ |
NE T | SECTION S | FOR AL SIS WETTS S A e

Anslhelm. Calif




SECTION J1 ' SECTION J1
PAGE 9 PAGE 9

GEARED STEERING ASSEMBLY
FOR MODEL SS WITH STEERING WHEEL
REFER TO FIGURE 4A

FIG. I1.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
- NO. NO. REQ.
4A~40. 18-309-00  Steering Gear Box Only, with bolts, bushings and 1
grease fittings
4A-41 20-031-00 Steering Shaft with Gear 1
LA-G2 97-100-00 Woodruff KRey - 3/16" 2
LA-43 31-253-00  Spur Gear, 36 Tooth 16 D.P. - 14-1/2° P.A. - 3/4" 1
Bore with Keyway
4a-44 80-~706-00 0 Ring 3/4" 0.D. 1
LA-45 31-255-0C Stem Pinion - 7 Tooth 1
La-46 31-254-00  Spur Gear, 36 Tooth 12 D.P. 14-1/2° P.A. - 7/8" 1
Bore with Keyway
4A=47 88-080~11 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16" x 1" N.C. 3
4A=~48 88-088-62  Lock Washer, 5/16 3
4A~49 45~004-00 Gasket (4 x 6 0.D.) 2
44~50 45-003-00  Gasket (4 x 4-1/2 0.D) ‘ 1
4A-51 32-207-00  Bushing, Bronze - 3/8" I.D. x 5/8" 0.D. x 1/2" Lg. 1
4A-52 80-405~00 Ball Bearing =- 3/4" I.D. 2
4A-33 32-203-00  Bushing, Bronze - 3/4" I.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x 1/2" Lg. 1
LA-54 88~-068-62  Lockwasher 1/4" 6
44-55 88-060-24  Hex Head Cap Screw 1/4" x 4" N.C. 3
4A-55 88-060-25  Hex Head Cap Screw 1/4" x 4-1/2" N.C. (with horn) 3
4A-56 87-074~00  Grease Fitting 1/4" - 28 N.F. 1
4A=57 87-071-00 Grease Fitting 3/16 Drive 1
4A-58 16-405-00  Spacer - 3/4" I.D. x 1-1/4" 0.D. 1or 2
4A-59 88-199-82  Nut 5/8 N.F. (Jam) 1
4A~50 19-007-20  Steering Wheel 1

- 71-505-00 BRACKET, MTG., HORN, LIGHT, HORN BUTTON

121131



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE L . . .. : . : o PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
BELT DRIVE REAR AXLE, MOTOR AND BRAKES
REFER TO FIGURE NO'S. 5 THROUGH.5R

Your drive assembly is a highly efficient unit. Great care was taken in its

design to promote long life with a minimum of maintenance. It employs an automotive
type differential unit which operates within an enclosed housing. The gears,
‘bearings, etc., are lubricated from within by o0il which when maintained at its
proper level insures complete coverage of all moving parts. This oil level should
be checked on a regular basis as outlined in the Maintenace Guide (Section D) and
Lubrication Diagrams (Sectiom E) of this manual. If the oil level is allowed to
drop below normal limits, serious damage to the differential and drive unit will
result.

An adjustable motor mount has been provided to keep belts or chain properly tensioned
Refer to Section J2D, Page 1 for proper adjustment procedures. It is important to
maintain belt or chain tension and alignment as outlined on Page 1. Failure to do

so will seriously affect belt life.

The electric motor will provide hours of trouble free services. It is provided with
sealed ball bearings which are prelubricated for their lifetime.

Periodically, the motor brushes should be inspected and cleaned. The carbon dust
and dirt should be blown out of motor. Approximately 3000 hours operating life may
be expected from a new set of brushes. To determine when to replace worn brushes,
proceed as follows:

1. For motors equipped with brushes having end pigtails and side hooks,
replace brush when hook is within 1/16" from bottom of hook slot.

2. For motors equipped with brushes having side pigtails only, replace
brush when pigtail is within 1/16" from bottom of pigtail slot.

NOTE: When one brush is replaced in a motor, it is considered
good maintenance practice to replace all brushes. Inspect
commutator for roughness or undue wear as arcing and
shortened brush life will result from this condiction.

Refer to Section J2M for detailed service procedure. Check motor wiring terminals
for cleanliness and tightness. A loos connection will cause burning of the
respective terminal and can induce motor failure. DO NOT PERFORM THIS MAINTENANCE
WHILE BATTERIES ARE BEING CHARGED. Refer to Maintenace Guide (Section D) and
Service Adjustment (Section J2M) for further recommendations on motor care.

The mechanical brake assembly located on the differential pinion shaft will require
a periodic inspection for lining wear and consequently periodic adjustment. Refer
to Service and Adjustment Section J2B of this manual for proper procedures. Great
care must be taken that no oil is allowed to contact the brake band or drum as it
will seriously impair the braking ability. If the braking surfaces become oily or
contaminated for any reason it will be necessary to remove the brake band and clean
all parts thoroughly. Refer to the appropriate section of this manual for the
correct procedure to follow.

A periodic tightening of all bolts and nuts, and especially those which fasten the
drive to the chassis, should be made: BUT NOT WHILE THE BATTERIES ARE BEING CHARGED.

For service procedures required to remove drive axle assembly from the vehicle,
refer to following pages in Section J2.

31129



OY-22-¢} 1vd

JHED ‘wpe  ay F=T) : T
‘PY 1%g 1SOM YLLT “& g NOILOHS a't A8 NMvia
sl DIVHE TVOINVIIDIN , gc ML SON Y55

D ‘0dW NNNQ YOTAVL == . = = .
2 7030 ;DOVid 101

NOISIAZY | 31vQ G3ISIATY [NVNO[HIONIT| NOILdI1¥DS3a | "ON

NOILVIRIOANT IT9VD MAVEd - 4 NOILDYIS HIAS

7 IV
€z NOILOES

SLULLUN J<D
PAGE 2




SECTION J2 SECTION J2
. PAGE 3. e o S : : .. PAGE.3

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
PRIMARY DRIVE

REFER TO FIGURE NO'S. 5, 5H & 7

REMOVAL OF DRIVE AXLE ASSEMBLY FROM CHASSIS

CAUTION: - Disconnect -main plus & minus battery leads to prevent accidental
engagement of power while servicing unit.

Clearly mark motor leads to insure their proper location when reassembling.

Remove motor leads from motor terminals, and from wiring clip at front end
of drive frame.

Pull clevis pin and siconnect brake cable and brake return spring from brake
lever arm.

Remove lower bolt from shock absorber (See Section J2H).

Using a hoist, or other suitable equipment, support the rear end of the
chassis, and remove the-two bolts, (See Section J2A) which attach the drive
assembly to the chassis.

Elevate the body until the drive assembly can be removed. Note that the
coil suspension spring will be loose after the body has been elevated a

short distance.

Install drive assembly in reverse order. Examine the rubber bushings and
replace, if they are worn, before securing the drive assembly to the chassis.

Check brake adjustment as outlined in Section J2B, before placing vehicle
back into service.

1113



SECTION J2B SECTION J2B

PAGE 1

PAGE 1

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS
BRAKES

REFER TO FIGURE NO'S. 5B & 5D

ADJUSTMENT OF BRAKE BAND TO COMPENSATE FOR NORMAL LINING WEAR

NOTE:

NOTE:

1f, after performing the following adjustments, braking system does not
perform as indicated, the most probable cause is stretching or maladjustment
of the brake cable. See Section titled "Replacment or Adjustment of Brake
Cable".

- Adjust brake band anchor bolt, tightening it until brake band engageé brake

drum with sufficient force to stop vehicle when brake pedal has traveled
half-way to the floor board. )

With the adjustment indicated above, the parking brake is automatically
adjusted so that when the lower slot of the pedal engages the locking
angle welded to the frame, proper parking brake force is applied.

As the lining wears, pedal travel will increase to the point where the
upper slot must engage the locking angle in order to provide proper parking
brake force. Brake band adjustment MUST be made before lining wear reaches
the point where engagement in the upper slot fails to provide adequate
parking brake force. ‘

REMOVAL OF BRAKE ASSEMBLY AND DRUM

P~
.

7.
8.
9.

Disengage spring from brake lever bar.

Remove cotter pin and clevis pin from brake band.

Remove brake band anchor bolt, and remove brake band.

Band and drum may now be cleand, inspected, and if necessary parts may be
replaced as needed.

Brake band lining is bonded to the band for long dependable service. When
it wears to approximately 1/16" thickness the band should be replaced.

If the brake drum is scored, it should be removed and turned. It is recom-
mended that a brake drum that has been severly scored or damaged should be
replaced with a new drum.

Reassemble drum and specer on pinion shaft. Tighten to 100 1b. f%. torque.
Replace brake assembly in the reverse order from which it was removed.
Adjust brake band.

REPLACEMENT OR ADJUSTMENT OF BRAKE CABLE

1.

2.

3.

4.

S.

To replace disengage brake lever arm return spring from brake lever arm,
disconnect brake cable from linkage at each end of cable.

Assemble adjustable end of cable to brake pedal bell crank with clevis pin
and cotter pin.

Check brake band adjustment. Band must be loose on drum. Adjust length of
cable so that with brake lever arm (located below brake drum) pivoted
rearward as far as possible, the slack is just barely removed from the cable
when cable is assembled to brake lever arm.

Secure cable fitting to brake lever arm with clevis pin and cotter pin and
install brake lever arm return spring to brake lever arm.

Adjust brake band as outlined

* CAUTION: Never bend the brake band anchor bolt. Any bending of the bolt may

result in unexpected failure of the bolt and complete loss of Drive
Line braking Action.

31131




SECTION J2B
PAGE 2

SEE SECTION J4 - BRAKE CABLE INFORMATION

¢ #vd
g¢f NOILOES

NO. [ DESCRIPTION

|LENGTH|[QUAN, REVISED DATE |REVISION

TOL. FRAC.Y Dec.t
SCALE NONE
DRAWN BY B.B.

NATE

192.22-R0

FIGURE 5B
SECTION J2B

MECHANICAL BRAKE

&

TAYLOR DUNN MFG. CO.
2114 West Ball Rd.
Anaheim, Calif.




SECTION JZ2B

PAGE 3
MECHANTICAL BRAKE
REFER_TO SECTION 5B
FIG. I1.D. T-D PART QTY,
NO, NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.,
5B=-1 41-532-00 Brake Drum, Machined Broached 1
5B=2 41-660-61 Kit, Brake Band with Anchor Bolt & Nuts .l
5B=3 85-27Q-OO Spring, Extension 1-1/4 OD X 4-3/8 Free Lenght 1
5B=4 96-245-00 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8 NC X 4-15/16, Grade 5 1
Thread -
5B8~5 85-060-00 Spring Compression 5/8 0D X 2Z-1/2 1
5B-6 88~100-11 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8 NC X 1-3/4 1
5B=7 41-380-00 Brake Mounting Bracket 1
5B=8 88-109-81 Lock Nut 3/8 NC 2
5B-9 ' 88-089-81 Lock Nut 5/16 NC - - 2
58-10 50-662=00 Brake Lever, Belt Drive v 1
5B-11 96-~771-00 Pin, Clevis 3/8 X 3/4"‘From Face to Hole 2
5B-12 88~517-11 Cotter Pin, Steel 3/32 X 1" Long 2
5B~13 50-661-00 Brake Lever Bar 1
5B-14 88-080-11 Hex Head Cap Screw, 5/16 NC x 1 2
5B~15 88-109~80 Hex Nut 3/8 NC 1

GENERAL 121120



SECTION J2D SECTION J2D
PAGEL . S . C PAGE 1

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS
DRIVE BELTS, PULLEYS & MOTOR MOUNTS

REFER TO FIGURE 5D

REPLACEMENT OF BELTS

New belts will "seat in'" rapidly after a few operating hours. Therefore, inspection
and readjustment of belt tension will prevent undue slippage and abnormal wear. It
may be necessary that this readjustment will be repeated two or three times in the
first two weeks of operation until new belts become thoroughly ''seated in''.

1. CAUTION: Disconnect both main positive and negative battery leads to prevent
accidental engagement of power while servicing unit.

2. Remove brake band anchor bolt and spring.
3. Loosen motor mount clamp nuts slightly.

4., Loosen motor adjusting bolt lock nut and turn adjusting bolt in until belts
can be easily lifted from pulley grooves without prying or forcing. Remove
belts.

5. 1Install a full set of new belts of equal length. Replacement of only a part
of the set will prevent obtaining proper tension of all belts. This will
cause unequal division of load among the abnormal wear as a result.

6. Adjust tension and alignment as described below.

7. Reassemble brake band and adjust as described in Section J2B.

BELT TENSION ADJUSTMENT AND ALIGNMENT

1. CAUTION: Disconnect both main positive and negative battery leads to prevent
accidental engagement of power while servicing unit.

2. Loosen motor mount clamp nuts slightly.

3. Loosen motor adjustinb bolt lock nut and turn adjusting bolt in or out as
needed to tension belts properly.

NOTE: Belt tension is correct when belts will deflect between 1/4'" and 3/8"
at the mid point between pulleys. Press each belt firmly at the mid point
with your thumb or finger and measure the deflection at the same point.

4. Rotate drive pulley sufficiently so belts will travel at least ome full turn
and check belt tension again. This will allow belts to seat properly in grooves.

5. Tighten lock nut on tension adjustment bolt, holding bolt in position with
one wrench while tightening lock nut with second wrench.

6. Check pulley alignment with straight edge. If misaligned move motor forward
or rearward on its mounting bracket to bring pulleys into alignment. If
necessary tap motor mount bracket into position with soft hammer.

7. Retighten motor mount clamp nuts securely,

11130



SECTION J2 D - SECTION J2 D

PAGE 2

PAGE 2

REMOVE AND INSTALL MOTOR

1.

Disconnect battery leads to prevent accidental engagement of power while servicing
unit.

Clearly mark motor leads to assure proper location when reassembling. Remove
motor leads from motor.

Loosen motor mount clamp.

Loosen motor adjusting bolt lock nut and turn adjusting bolt in until belts can
easily be lifted from pulley grooves without prying or forcing. Remove belts
from motor pulley.

Remove motor mount clamp nuts and clamp. Remove motor and mounting bracket from
axle housing.

If installing new motor, remove motor shaft nut, pulley, and key from old motor.
Also remove motor mounting brackets and screws. For information on maintenance
of motor, refer to subsections titled "Motor Maintenance" and "Motor Disassembly
and Reassembly'.

If installing new motor, assemble pulley, key, and shaft nut. Tighten shaft

nut to 75 ft.-1b torque. .
Reassemble to drive assembly in reverse order. Adjust and align belts ‘as
described in subsection titled "Belt Tension Adjustment and Alignment".

Connect Motor Leads as Follows: (IMPORTANT!!)

a)

b)

c)
d)

e)

Check that each motor terminal stud nut is tightened securely but not
over-tightened as this could bend or twist the terminal post and cause

an electrical short within the motor.

Install motor leads on correct motor terminals post.

Install a second nut on each terminal post and finger tighten.

To avoid bending, twisting or breaking-off a terminal post use a thin

pattern 9/16" wrench to hold the bottom nut from moving while tightening

the top nut. Carefully tighten the top nut so as to make a good connection
between the terminal post and motor lead.

Soldering field coil leads to aluminum field stud should be done in the following
manner: Remove from vehicle,disassemble motor, thoroughly clean areas to be
joined of all solder, and residue using heat to soften solder, then wire brush,
(a stainless steel wire brush is recommended, since it will not oxidize or
leave unwanted residue), which could result in a weak solder comnection.

Field stud must be in vertical position with joint to be soldered pointing upward,
the field coil lead then laying horizontally in stud slot as shown. Apply

heat to shoulder of Field Stud approximately 1/2 inch below joint to be soldered,
apply solder to both sides of the coil lead, after all solder is applied, remove
heat, add flux vigorously and generously to joint until solder flows throughout
joint. It is recommended that the MG460 soldering kit, part no. 70-210-63 be
used for this repair sequence. .

FIELD COIL LEAD
7O BE SOLDERED

| ALUMINUM
j FIELD STUD

|_—/

.

([

51132



SECTION J2 D . SECTION J2 D
PAGE 2A PAGE 2A

DISASSEMBLE AND REASSEMBLE OF BELT DRIVE ASSEMBLY

1.

Perform steps 1 through 5 in subsection titled "Remove and Install Motor"
(Section J2M), and steps 1 through 3 in subsection "Removal of Brake and
Drum" (Section J2B).

Remove belts, and remove pinion shaft nut, washer, brake drum, and pulley,

from pinion shaft.

Before reassembly, inspect seal in pinion bearing retainer, and replace if
damaged or worn. It is recommended that the new seal be pre-soaked in
light oil for several hours before installation, and that a tmall amount
of 0il resistant sealer be applied to the opening in the pinion bearing
retainer.

Reassemble in reverse order. Adjust bolt tension and alignment, and adjust
brakes, '

NOTE: For service and Adjustment of Motor see subsection J2M.

51132



JHED ‘wipeieuy sz
PU Nt 19M VIIT @
‘0D "94W NNNQG HOTAVY ==

.~\\. \w\ .\.N “:./\C

azf NOLYLOIUS

‘a4 Au NMWVYQA |

ANON, 3vIS

YATIA 1134

ag “oN JINOTA

7030 7Owdd 0L

NOISIARI | 31.va G3SIAT [NVNO[HLONIT]

NOILdIIDS3a | 'ON

. ﬁ.\""

[

a-v_i___.,f‘

= e

I0¥vd
IL0ZS

£

azr No




et N e WA

SECTION J2D

PAGE & PAGE 4
BELT DRIVE
REFER TO FIGURE 5D

FIG. I.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO. REQ.
5D-1 97-250-00 Nut-Piniom 3/4-20 Extra Fine Thread 1
5D-2 88-228-61  Washer SAE 3/4 1
5D-3 30-601-00 Belt, AX-33 (With 8" Pulley) 2
5D-3 30-613-00 Belt, AX-38 A~Section (With 11" Pulley) 2
5D-4 30-116-00 Pulley, 8" 0.D. 0orl
5D-4 30-117-00 Pulley, 11" 0.D. Oorl
5D=-5 88-239-82  Mut, Hex Jam 3/4 N.F. 0or 1

(Yot used on 7/8 Bore Pulley)
SD-6 30-114-00 Pulley, Motor, 2 Belt, 2-1/4 0.D., 3/4 Bore 0 or 1l
5D=-6 30-115-00 Pulley, Motor, 2 Belt, 2-3/4 0.D., 3/4 Bore Q0 or 1
D-7 45-339-00 0il Seal, Pinion Shafr, 3" 0.D. Oorl
5D-7 45-340-00 0il Seal, Pinion Shaft, 4-1/8" 0.D. Qor 1l
5D-8 97-100-00 Woodruff Key - 3/16 1
5D-9 70-434~-61 Kit, Swivel Motor Mout with Hardware 1
5D~-10 88-101-~18 Eex Head Cap Screw, 3/8 N.C. x 2-1/2 Long 2
5D-11 70-422-00 Motor Mount Strap, 1-7/8 Long 2
5p-12 88-109-87 Nut, Fastire, 3/8 N.C. &
5D-13 88-109-80  Nut, Hex, 3/8 XN.C. 2
5D-14 88-108-62  Lock Washer, 3/8 2
5D-15 41-381-00 Motor Adjustment Bracket 1
3D-16 88~11%-30  Nut, Hex 3/8 N.F. 2
5D-17 Sub Assembly Refer to Section J2R
5p-18 Sub Assembly Refer to Section J2M
58-19 Sub Assembly Refar to Section J2H
39-20 Sub Assembly Rafer to Sectiom J23
21 16-415-00 Spacer, Sprocket

5D-22 88-088-62 Lock Washer, 5/16 4
5D-23 88-089-82 Nut, Hex 5/16-~18 NC Brass 4

S

131



SECTION J2H SECTION J2H
PAGE 1 | | o o PAGE 1 .

MAINTENANCE, SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
REAR AXLE AND HOUSING

REFER TO FIGURE 5H

The rear axles combined with the differential is enclosed in housing unit. Extra
effort has been spent in giving your vehicle a rugged, reliable and simple drive
system, a part of which is the integration of the automotive type axle. Given

proper care and maintenance, it will offer you trouble free service during the whole
life time of your vehicle.

A simple maintenance procedure is detailed below.

7

INSPECTION, REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF REAR WHEEL AXLE AND BEARINGS

CAUTION: Disconnect both main positive and negative battery leads to prevent

accidental engagement of power while servicing vehicle.

Remove wheel and tire assembly.

Remove four bolts attached to axle retainer plate and pull axle out of housing.
Remove bearing gasket and inspect ball bearings. If bearing shows signs of
roughness and play, pull bearing ring and bearing from axle shaft. Inspect

axle for metal fatigue, leave axle retainer plate on the axle shaft.

Press new bearing to shoulder on axle shaft. Press new bearing retainer ring
into position on axle shaft.

Install new gasket over bearing retainer ring.

Install axle into axle housing and differential assembly.

Install axle retainer plate to axle housing with four studs. Tighten lock nuts.
Install wheel and tire assembly.

Reconnect battery leads

11130



JijeD ‘wpey. ¢ = ,
PY Hvd 59M KLIT MVN@ ONISAON ANV TIXV ¥vid

‘O4W NNNQ YO0IAVL ==

1z NOILDAS
ilg NI TA

oY 4L g
S

-Q'a  Ad NMvad

FINON 11vOS

1030 7DVid 0L

Qdr 28-2-5 NOISIAZY [ 31va QaSIARI [NVNO[HIONIT|

NOILd1uDS3a | "ON

1 PAGE Z

\\dﬁ.
@
e
//9 o

(2018 Lau1) ¢

g 0
P 1

8

HZL NOILO




LSBTl W

rasn 2

REAR AXLE AND HOUSING
REFER TO FIGURE 5H

FIG. I.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO. REQ.
5H-1 41-296-00 Housing, Rear Axle with Bolts 1
5H-3 41-166-11  Axle Assembly, Left Side 10-7/8 Long with Large 1

Bearing and Retainer Plates. 1
5H-3 41-165-11  Axle Assembly, Right Side 13-1/4 Long with Large 1

Bearing and Retainer Plates.
5H~4 © 32-514-00 Retainer Plate, Rear Axle RE&. 3A-515-2D 1
S5H=-5 80-503-00 Ball Bearing, Rear Axle 2
5H-6 45-045-00  Gasket, Rear Axle Bearing to Housing used with 0 or 2
: 1-9/16 I.D. Wheel Bearing (2 I.D.)
58-7 45-301-00 0il Seal 2
SH~8 97-736~00 Lug nut, 1/2" Tapered 10
5H-9 88-120-11 Hex Head Cap Screw 7/16 N.C. x 1 Long 8
5H~%A 88-~129-81 Lock Nut, 7/16 NC 8
5H-10 41-997-00 Fill Level or Drain Plug (1/8 Pipe) 3
SH-11 96-330-00 Bolt, Differential Carrier to Housing 10
SH-12 85-140~00 Spring, 2-7/16 0.D. x 6-1/4 (.362 Diameter Wire) 1
5H-13 86-502-00 Shock Absorber 1
5H~14 88-189-81  Lock Nut 5/8 Hex 2
5H~15 88-188-61 Washer 5/8, SAE 2
5H~16 88-180-18 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/8 N.C. x 2-1/2 Long 2
5H-17 88-149-81  1/2 N.C. Lock Nut 2
S5E~18 98-601~00 Grommet, Rubber 1/2" I.D. A
S5H-16S 96-240-00 Bolt with Pointed End - 1/2 x 4" Long 2

41132



SECTION J2M SECTION J2M
PAGE 1 -+ PAGE 1

MOTOR MAINTENANCE, SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
: ELECTRIC MOTORS
REFER TO FIGURE 5H

Detailed service procedures covering maintenance of bearing brushes and commutator are
covered in this section. DO NOT PERFORM THIS PROCEDURE WHILE BATTERIES ARE BEING CHARGED.

Maintenance of electric motors should bereferred to personnel with experience and equip-
ment. Should it be necessary for you to order replacement parts for your motor. IT IS
NECESSARY TO INCLUDE COMPLETE NAMEPLATE DATA WITH ORDER.

MOTOR MAINTENANCE -~ BRUSH INSPECTION AND REPLACEMENT
1. Remove cover, exposing brush assemblies. Lift brush from holder for inspection.

2. If brushes are worn, remove, install new brushes. Use fine sandpaper to '"Seat .in"
new brushes to commutator. To determine when to replace worn brushes, proceed as
follows:

a. For motors equipped with brushes having end pigtails and side hooks, replace
brush when hook is within 1/16" from bottom of hook slot.

b. For motors equipped with brushes having side pigtails only, replace brush
WHEN PIGTAIL IS WITHIN 1/16" from bottom of pigtail slot.

NOTE: When one brush is replaced in a motor, it is considered good maintenance
practice to replace all brushes.

3. Check operation of each brush to assure that brush slides freely and does not bind
in holder.

4. Replace Cover.

MOTOR DISASSEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY

1. Remove motor from vehicle as described in section J2.

2. determine if witness marks on end bell and stator housing are present. If not,

mark end bell and housing to assure proper relation of brushes and commutator when

reassembling.

Remove cover, exposing brush assemblies. Lift brushes from brush holder.

Remove bolts holding end bells and remove end bell and rotor. (Pull from shaft

extension end). Take care not to damage any coils or armature wires when handling

motor parts.

5. Press or pull old bearings off by using bearing press or bearing puller. Do not
damage shaft while removing bearings.

6. Install new bearings onto shaft by gentle pressure or tapping with proper tool on

inner race only. Bearing will be damaged if pressed or driven by outer race or seals.

W

7. If the commutator is worn or "burmed'" it should be turned, the mica undercut and the
commutator polished.

8. 0il bearing housing lightly to aid in reassembly.

9. Reassemble motor taking care that all parts are kept.clean.

10. Install brushes and "seat in" with fine sandpaper.

11. Check operation of each brush to assure that brush slides freely in holder.
12. Replace cover.

13. Reassemble to vehicle as described in preceding subsection.

NOTE: If motor terminal studs were removed for inspection, refer to Section J2D, P.2,
item 9 for correct procedure to avoid damaging studs.

31131




¢ 1-v 3ivad

‘PY 11ed 15OM FLIT

R Mﬁ | WZr NO1123S TV A8 Nmvad

e e e SUOLOW '3'9 - SLYVd ¥OlOW P SRO 3was

T 3030 3Oved 10t
NOISIATY | 3Lva Q3SIATY [NVNO[HLONIT NOILd14D533d | "ON

d
>t
(@]
3
oG
74

Oy

B

ol

[C 2Ty

ot N e WS RY
35
1)

A (5
A 3
\
Y
LY

SONTNAS
NOISHOL ILIM
aAdaInda ToN

avi usnug uod




Lavn 2 Paga

(98]

ELECTRIC MOTORS
REFER TO FIGURE 5M

For D.C. Motor replacement parts, IT IS NECESSARY TO INCLUDE COMPLETE MOTOR NAME
PLATE DATA WITH THE ORDER.

FIG. I1.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO.

Replacement parts for G.E. Motor 5BC48JB503, 5BC48JB531, SBC48JB550 and 5BC48JB582

SM-1 70-201~00 Field Coil Set (not used on G.E. Motor 5BC48JB582) 1
5M-1 70-202~00 Field Coil Set (For G.E. Motor 5BC48JBS582) 1
SM-2 80~200~-00 Ball Bearing - Commutator End 1
SM~3 80-504~00 Ball Bearing - Pulley End 1
SM-4 70-~195-00 Set of two armature terminal & brush pair comnnectors, 2

not used on motor 5BC48JBS50 with suffix letter "C" or "D".
Two required per motor. (included in 70-188-00)

* SM-4 70-196-00 Armature terminal & brush pair connector, used ounly 2
: with motor 5BC48JB550 with suffix letter "C"or "D". Two
required per motor. (imcluded in 70-184-00).
5M=-5 70~-184-00 Brush holder, without brushes, including brush 1
: springs, armature terminal & brush pair commectors.
Used only on motor 5BC48JB5530 with suffix letter "C" or "D".
SM~5 70-~188-00 Brush holder, without brushes, including brush 1
' springs, armature terminal & brush pair connectors.
Not used on motor 5BC48JB550 with suffix letter "C" or "D".

SM-6 70-101-00 Motor Brush &
SM=-7 85-412-00 Brush Spring, Torsion 4
SM~-8 30-801-00 Brush Inspection Cover 4
5M-9 45-506-00 0il Seal 1
SM-10 70~-210-62 Motor Terminals Insulator Kit 1

Replacement parts for G.E. Motors 5BC48JB251 & 5BC48JB265

SM-2 80-200 -Q0 Ball Bearing, Commutator End 1
5M-3 80-504-00 Ball Bearing, Pulley End 1
SM~5 70-185-00 Brush Holder Assy. 1
SM-6 70-100-00 Motor Brush 4
SM-7 §5-401-00 Brush Spring, Extension 4
5M-9 45-506-00 0il Seal 1
Replacement Parts For G.E. Motor 5BC48JB726
70-204-00 Field Coil Set : 1
80-20%-00 Ball Bearing, Commutator End 1
80-504-00 Ball Bearing, Pulley End , 1
70-172-00 Brush Holder Assy. With Brush Springs 1
But Without Brushes
85-412-~00 Spring, Brush _ 4
70~-104-00 Armature Terminal & Brush Pair Connector 2
45-506-00 0il Seal 1

Brush Measurement Procedure For 726 Motor
With new brushes, A 1/16" drill rod can be inserted approximately .76" into brush
measurement holes. Brushes should be replaced when rod can be inserted 1.56"
into hole. This leaves approx. 1/8" allowable wear remaining.
* NOTE: This part replaces strap type 3 HP armature terminal and is 2-way
interchangeable on 2 HP motors only. '

41132



WELLVLLVLL Jars

- - ———

PAGE & PAGE 4

FIG. I.D.
NO. T-D PART NO. DESCRIZPTION QTY.

Replacement Parts for G.E. Moror 53C48J367B & 5BC48JBll4

SM~2 80-205-00 Ball Bearing, Commutator End 1
5M~3 80-204-00 Ball Bearing, Pylley End 1
SM~6 70-100-00 Motor Brush Assy 4
SM=7 80-£01-00 Brush Spring, Extznsion 4

Replacement Parts for T.D. Motor 388P3816 & Baldor 45-39W03, 45 39W16,45-39W19

SM-2 80-200-00 Ball Bearing, Commutator Ead 1
SM=3 80-504-00 Ball Bearing, Pulley End 1
SM~5 70-187-00 Brush H=2ad Assy, Complet= with Brushes 1
SM-6 70-101-00 Motor Brush &
5¥~8 30-803-00 Brush Inspectioun Cover 4
5M-9 45-506-00 0il Seal 1
Replacement Parts for G.E. Motor 5BCGS6EALT
S5M-2 80-201-00 Ball Bearing, Commutator End 1
5M~3 80-304~00 Ball Bearing, Pulley End 1
5M4-5 70-18%-00 Brush Holder Assy 1
SM-% 70-101-00 Motor Brush Assy &
54-7 85-412-00 Brush Torsion Spring &
Replacement Pzrts for G.E. Motor 35BC4SJB122
Su=-2 80-200-00 Bzll Bea Lng, Commutzator Ead 1
3M-3 80-304-00 Ball Bearing, Pullzsy End 1
SM=-4 70-135-00 Brush Holdax 1
5M-5 70-100-00 Motor Brush &
S¥-7 85-401-00 Brush Extension Spring &
S¥-9 43-306-00 0il Sezl 1
Replacement Pzrts for G.E. Motor SBCL9J3305 and *5BC49IB399
SM-1 70-203-90 Field Coil Set 1
SM-2 80-200-00 33ll Bearing, Commutator End 1
3M-3 80-504-00 Ball Bearing, Pulley Ead 1
SM-4 70-195-00 Armature Terminal to Brush 2
SM-5 70-188-00 Brush Holder assembly 1
S5M-5 70-101-00 Motor Brush &
Su~7 85-412-00 Brush Exrasnsion Spriag 4
5M-8 30-202-00 Brush Inspection Cover 4
* 5u-9 45-506-00 0il Sezl 1
3M-10 70-210-52 Motor Terminals Iasulator Xiz 1
* NOTIE: 45-508-00 0il Seal for 5BC49JB399 only 1

41132



SECTION JZX SECTION J2M
PAGE 5 PAGZ 5

FIG. I.D. T~D PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

Replacement Parts for Taylor—Dumn Motor 388P3814

5M-2 80~204-00 Ball Bearing, Commutator End

1.
5M~3 . 80-205-00 Ball Bearing, Pulley End 1
5M~5 *70~187-00  Brush Head Assy. Complete with Brushes 1
*Not supplied as originmal equipment om A
series motor but must be used as replacement
part.
SM~5 *70-102-00 Motor Brush with Wire Hook 4
*Replacement part for original A series
motor NOT converted to new brush head assy.
70~187-00.
SM-6 70-101-00 Motor Brush for A series motor comverted to 4
new brush head 70-187-00. :
5M~7 *¥85-413-00 Brush Torsion Springl &
*Replacement part for original A series motor
Not converted to mew brush head . assy.
76-187-00.
3M-9 45-506-00  0il Sezl 1
5K-8. 30-802~00  Brush Inspection Cover 1

111130



BN TR EETITS ICLITE] —
- NG .mmz:o_n_ | BREEE .“>m Nal SNE - <_z._o&,_mwc._\m_m:<z< : V
p— : ok 5 . : ) I LETV Y LA

< MEE-T =N ETVAL | OV dif 0°T - SRV YOICH | vung-iophey 1=55)

23-1-< TONV 1J3d ¥IvHd 0L JTvIS 1ON Od

SECTION J2M




SECTION J2M SECTION J2M
Page 7 Page 7

ELECTRIC MOTOR
REFER TO FIGURE 5N
MODEL SS ONLY

FOR D.C. MOTOR REPLACEMENT PARIS

IT IS NECESSARY TO INCLUDE COMPLETE MOTOR NAME PLATE DATA WITH THE ORDER

FIG. I.D. T~-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO. REQ.

Replacement parts for Baldor Motor 1.0 H.P.  35P161Z113 T-D Part # 70-025-00

5N=-1 70-617-11 End Plate, Pulley 1
5N-2 80-504-00 Ball Bearing, Pulley End 1
58-3 80-202-00 Ball Bearing, Commutator 1
SN=-4 70-181-50 Brush Holder, Mounting Assembly 1
5N-5 -5'-6—%2-5-66—? Brush, Motor -lo—~l2Ll-00O 4
SN-6 30-804-00 Washer, Wavy 1
5N-7 70-617-10 End Plate, Front 1
5N-8 97-126-00 Cover, Brush Inspection 1
5N-9 70-210-60 Insulator, Bushing 4

- 85-408~00 BRUSH SPRING

-— 70~206-00 FIELD COIL

51132



SECTION J2R SECTION J2R
PAGE1 . . . . R . PAGE 1

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY
REFER TO FIGURE 5R & 5H

DISASSEMBLY OF DIFFERENTIAL MEMBER

1.

2.

11.
12.
13.

CAUTION: Disconnect both main plus and minus battery leads to prevent
accidental engagement of power while servicing unit.

Remove rear axle and drive assembly from chassis, and remove primary drive and
brake components, as described in appropriate subsectionms.

Remove four bolts on each end holding axle retainer and pull both axles.

Remove puts around differential carrier housing and remove carrier from axle
housing. (Note position of clip for proper reassembly of brake spring).

Mark one differential bearing cap and bearing support to insure proper assembly.
Remove adjusting nut locks, bearing caps, and adjusting nuts. Lift differential
out of carrier.

Remove drive gear from differential case.

Drive out differential pinion shaft retainer and seperate the differential
pinion shaft and remove gears and thrust washer.

Remove drive pinion retainer from carrier. Remove O-Ring from retainer.
Remove pinion locating shim. Measure shim thickness with micrometer.

If the drive pinion pilot bearing is to be replaced, drive the pilot end and
bearing retainer out at the same time. When installing, drive the bearing in
until it bottoms. Install a new retainer with the concave side up.

Press the pinion shaft out of front bearing cone and remove spacer.
Remove pinion bearing cone.

Do not remove pinion bearing cups from retainer unless they are worn or damaged.
The flange and pilot are machined by locating on these cups after they are
installed in the bores. If new cups are to be installed, make sure they are
seated in the retainer by trying to insert a .0015" feeler gauge between cup
and bottom bore.

REASSEMBLY OF DIFFERENTIAL MEMBER-ALL VEHICLES

1.

Differential Case: Place a side gear and thrust washer in the differential case
bore. LUBRICATE ALL PARTS LIBERALLY WITH AXLE LUBRICANT DURING ASSEMBLY. With

a soft faced hammer, drive pinion shaft into case only far énough to retain a
pinion thrust washer and pinion gear. Place the second pinion and thrust washer
in position. Drive the pinion shaft into place. Be careful to line up pinion
shaft retainer holes. Place second side gear and thrust washer in position and
install differential case cover. Install retainer. A pinion or axle shaft

spline can be inserted in side gear spline to check for free rotation of differ-
ential gears. Insert two 7/16" x 2' bolts through differential flange and -
thread them three or four turns into the drive gear as a guide in aligning the
drive gear bolt holes. Press or tap the drive gear into position. Imstall and

tighten the drive gear bolts evenly and alternately across the gear to 60-65
1b. ft. torque.

11130



SECTION J2R SECTION J2R
PAGE 2 . . S . _— PAGE 2

REASSEMBLY OF DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY (Cont'd):

2.

4.

If the differential bearings have been removed, use a suitable press to
install them.

Install pinion rear bearing cone on the pinion shaft. Install spacer with shims
on the shaft. Place the bearing retainer on the pinion shaft, and install the
front bearing cone. Lubricate both bearings with differential oil.

Place brake drum and pulley on pinion shaft spline. Assemble washer and‘shaft
nut and tighten to 100 ft. 1b. torque.

NOTE: The bearing should spin freely without end play. If it is too tight or

too loose, adjust by removing or adding spacers. Refer to Figure 5R I.D.
No's. 26 and 27.

Shim Selection: Manufacturing tolerances in the pinion bore dimensions and
in the best operating position of the gears make an adjustment shim necessary
This shim is placed between the pinion retainer and the carrier, Figure 5.

An increase in the thickness of the shim moves the pinion away from the drive
gear. Manufacturing objectives are to make axles requiring a .0015" shim and
if a new assembly is being built, a .0015" shim should be used for a tenta-
tive build—up. Shims are available in .010" to .021" thicknesses in steps of .
.001". Pinions and drive gears are marked, when matched, with the same number.
Following the number on the pinion is a minus (=) or (+) followed by a number.
If the pinion is marked "-1" it indicates that a shim .001" thinner than a
standard shim for this carrier is required. A minus number means the pinion
should be moved closer to the drive gear and a thinner shim is required. A
plus number means the pinion should be moved farther from the drive gear and
a thicker shim is required. A pinion marked zero (0) is a standard pinionm.

To select a shim, measure the original shim with a micrometer. Note the
dimentional mark on the original pinion. Compare the mark on the original
pinion with the mark on the new pinion to determine how the original shim
should be modified. For example, if the original shim is .015" and the
original pinion is marked '"-1", the new pinion requires a +1 shim. Therefore,
the new pinion requires a .002" thicker shim, and a .0l7" shim should be used.
If the new pinion is marked the same as the old pinion, no shim change is
required.

After the proper selection of shims, insert "0" ring seal and pinion retainer
assembly into differential carrier. Tighten 5 retainer bolts to 50-1b. ft.
torque.

NOTE: Two of the retainer bolts will have to be removed later for installation

7.

of belt tension adjuster.
Install differential case, bearing cups, adjusting nuts, and bearing caps being

sure that each cap is located in the same position from which it was removed
(Use marks as guide).

11130



SECTION J2R SECTION J2R

- PAGE 3 : o o : : _ PAGE 3

REASSEMBLY OF DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY (Cont'd):

8.

10.

110

12.

13.

Adjust bearing nuts so that differential case will be free to revolve.

It is very important that there will be no bearing play or looseness, as

this will inevitably lead to gear noise and wear. Gear backlash must be set

at the same time to a tolerance of .005" to .009". NOTE: It will be necessary
to release some of the cap bolt tension in order to allow the bearings to move
while making the adjustments. If the caps are too loose an error will result
when trying to set backlash and bearing clearance. Therefore, double check
your setting after the cap bolts have been tightened. If necessary make
corrections in your settings until the specified tolerances are maintained
after the cap bolts have been tightened.

Install nut locks.

Install differential carrier assembly in axle housing using new gasket and
gasket sealer.

Install axles, brake assemblies (on models with hydraulic brakes), bearing
retainers, and gaskets. NOTE: Axles are equipped with special sealed bearings.
Should there be evidence of seal leakage, it is recommended that the bearing

be replaced. It is also recommended that gasket located between bearing and
bearing seat in axle housing be replaced at the same time. Refer to Figure 5H.

Remove pinion shaft nut, washer, brake drum, and pulley. Remove two bolts

from pinion bearing retainer which retain motor adjusting bracket. Install
motor adjusting bracket and primary drive components as described in subsection
titled "Disassemble and Reassemble Primary Drive'.

Fill housing with oil to level described in Section E.

11130



e ‘wpey. === _ , Y4 wlk.l‘ I alva
PY lied e VLIT \My : PR S TR ’ AZL NOLLOAS a9 PN Z>><~_m._
‘94W NNNA ¥OIAVL == IVILNTIELITd _ e qunota FINON 3v28
. oo T+ 030 3 9viad 0L

“ NOISIATY | 31va d3SIAZY [NYNO[HIONI| NOILdI4D53a | "ON

| | | 2

Ao

P - m




PAGE 5

DIFFERENTIAL

REFER TO FIGURE 5R

FIG. 1.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO. REQ.
5R~-1 41-709-00 Differential Carrier Assembly with Small 1.628 I.D. 1
Carrier Bearing, F2 Axle
5r-1 41-710-00 Differential Carrier Assembly with Large 1.784 I.D. 1
Carrier Bearing, F2 Axle
5R~2 88-140-16  Hex Head Cap Screw 1/2 N.C. x 2 4
SR-3 41-712-00 Differential Gear Case Assembly, for Small 1
1.628 I.D. Carrzier Bearing
5R-3 41-713-00 Differential Gear Case Assembly, for Large 1
1.784 I.D. Carrier Bearing
5R-4 41-703-00 Differential Shaft Pinion Kit of Two Gears and Two 1 Kit
Thrust Washers, F2 Axle
5R-5 41-702-00 Differential Pinion Shaft Thrust Washer, F2 2
S5R-6 41-704-00 Differential Side Gear Thrust Washer, F2 2
5R~-7 41-705-00 Differential Side Gear Rit.of Two Differential Gears 1 Kit
and Two Thrust Washers
5R-8 80-127-00 Tapered Bearing Race, Small, F2 Axle 2
—.TUs 1M 501310
5R-8 80-128~00 ' Tapered Bearing Race, Large, F2 Axle 2
’ =7 --1M 603011
5R-9 80~311-00 Taperesd Roller Bearing, Carrier 2
(Small 1.628 I.D.)
5R-9 80~512-00 Tapered Roller Bearing, Carrier 2
(Large 1.784 1.D.)
5R~10 96-243-00 Hex Head Cap Screw 7/16 N.F. x 7/8, Grade 5 10
5R-11 97-163-00 Washer, 7/16 I.D. x 3/4 0.D. x 1/32 Thick 10
SR-12 41-707-00 Differential Bearing Adjustment Nut 3-1/8 - 16 2
with small 1.628 I.D. Carrier Bearing, F2 Axle
5R-12 41-708-00 Differential Bearing Adjustment Nut 3-5/16 - 16 2
with Large 1.784 I.D. Carrier Bearing, F2 Axle
5R~13 41-706~00 Differential Bearing Adjustment Nut Lock, F2 Axle 2
SR-14 88-080~04  Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16 N.C. x 3/8 2
5R-15 41-701-00 Pin 1
SR-16 41-700-00 Differential Pinion Shaft 1
5R-17 31-235-00 Ring & Pinion Gear Set, 2.75 Gear Ratio 1
5R-17 31-236-00 Ring & Pinion Gear Set, 3.10 Gear Ratio 1
S5R-17 31-237-00 Ring & Pinion.Gear Set, 3.25 Gear Ratio 1
5R~-17 31-238-00 Ring & Pinion Gear Set, 3.50 Gear Ratio 1
SR-17 31-239-00 Ring & Pinion Gear Set, 5.43 Gear Ratio 1
SR-17 31-234-00 Ring & Pinion Gear Set, 3.00 Gear Ratio 1

11130



SECTION J2R

SECTION J2R

PAGE 6 PAGE 6
FIG. I1.D. T-D PART DESCRITPION QTY.
NO. NO. REQ.
5R-18 41-711-00 Shim Drive Pinion Bearing .005" Thick F2 1-3
SR-19 80-702-00 O~Ring Differential Drive, Natiomal 623025, 1
4-3/4 1.D. x 5 0.D.
5R-20 80-555-00 TRoller Bearing, Pinion, Rear, F2 Axle 1
SR-21 41-714-00 Driving Pinion Pilot Bearing Retainer 1
5R-22 80-554-00  Tapered Roller Bearing, Pinion Shaft 2
5R-23 44-340-91 Pinion Bearing Housing with Bearing Races 1
5R-24 80-125-00 Tapered Bearing Race 2
5R~-25 16~415-00 Spacer Pinion Bearing .440 Thick 1
5R-26 16-410-00 Spacer Pinion Shaft, .020 Thick, 1-5/16 I.D. 1-3
x 1-5/8 0.D.
S5R-26 16-419-00 Spacer Pinion Shaft, .002 Thick, 1-5/16 I.D. 1-3
x 1-5/8 0.D.
5R-27 16-411-00 Spacer Pinion Shaft, .005 Thick, 1-5/16 I.D. 1-3

x 1-5/8 0.D.

11130



SECTION J4 SECTION J4
PAGE 1 , o . PAGE 1

MATINTENANCE PROCEDURES

MECHANICAL CONTROL LINKAGE
N REFER TO FIGURE 7

The mechanical control linkage operates the various controls and mechanisms
located throughout your vehicle.

The acclerator system consists of the operating pedal and pivot shaft assembly,
the connecting rods and adjusters and the return spring. All wear points

should be lubricated monthly for normal service. Refer to Maintenance Guide
Section D and Lubrication Diagram Section E for proper application of lubricants.

The footbrake system consists of the foot pedal, pivot shaft, connecting link,
brake operating cable, and return spring.

All wear points should be lubricated monthly. Refer to Maintenance Guide
Section D and Lubrication Diagram Section E for proper application of lubricants.

For service and adjustments refer to the following sections;
Section J2B -~ For brake service and adjustments.

Section J6 - For accelerator service and adjustments.

31116



— [ ARl 3 Bl davd
‘PY %0 1M FLILL \ ‘\u% | §S . . TAON - NOLLOHS <C An Nmvid
0D "04W NNNQ HOAVL —<== AOVANIT TONINOD [ AUNO1A ANON VIS
‘ R 7230 ;DOvadd 0L
NOISIAZu | 31va QasIARM [NVNO[H1ONIT] . NOILdIIDSAd | "ON

<
5 1
hhu o~ i .nhw
— &4
o8 00-€50-TF "R
& & \é T ®
al e . ~ ~ \: s e o

~ - A\
- ,a.ﬂdﬂ.«w

: 4
\.._\?\noq. /./ ).// \
< ngws 3/@@ T\ P
"N L7
ST QN
LE-HEG10 75 QY Wb -7
I S N

[ AUNOLL A7S

[ Jpionw

6 UNOIA HdS ;x\\\\




- ——— b -

MECHANICAL CONTROL LINKAGE
REFER TO FIGURE 7

PAGE 3

FIG. I.D T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO. REQ.
7-1 98-254-00 Accelerator Pad (Aluminum) 1
7-2 98-200-00 Brazke Pedal Pad ' 1
7-3 51-508-00 Pedal, Brake, & Lock 1
7-4 50-432-00 Link, Brake Pedal Connecting 1
7-5 96~813-00 Brake Cable Assembly 28-1/4 to 31-1/4 Length 1
7-6 50-003-00 Rod, Accelerator Adjustment 1
7-7 86-503-98 Rod End, Spherical Bearing -~ Left hand thread 1
7-8 88-079-80 1/4-28 N.F. Hex Nut 1
7-9 97-211-00 Nut, 1/4 N.F..—- Left Hand Thread 1
7-10 88-060~-11 1/4 N.C. x 1 Hex Head Cap Screw 1
7-11 88-069-81 1/4 N.C. Hex Lock Nut 1
7-12 88-065-87 Nut, 1/&4 N.C., Fastite 2
7-13 88-149-81 1/2 N.C. Hex Lock Nut . 1
7-14 88-140-14 1/2 ¥.C. x 1-1/2, Hex Head Cap Screw 1
7-15 96-771-00 Clevis Pin, 3/8 x 3/4 Face to Hole 1
7-16 88-517-11 Cotter Pin, 3/32 x 1 4
7-17 85-295-00 Spring Extension 9/16 0.D. x 4-7/8 2
7-18 88-047-06 10-32 x 1/2 Socket Head Cap Screw 1
7-19 17-100-00 Collar, 1/4" Shaft 1
7-20 88-108-60 3/8 Washer 3
7-21 '96-772-00:" 3

. .Clevis Pin, 3/8 x 1 Fact to Hole

11130



‘Jed ‘wisyeuy
‘PU litd OM FLIT
- [OD "94W NNNGQ ¥OIAVL

=]

00-0%0,_\.“.0\,\&&\0\ h\,zotumm
MS  FSFNIF - TSmO g T/

OY -x/-ty 3LVU

Sy A4 NMVEQ

FNON VDS

3030 3OV 101

‘ON

NOISIAZY | 3Lva Q3SIATY  [NVNO[HLIONTT|

NOILdI}IDS3d

% d0Vd
¢ NOILOZS




R

FIGURE NO, 8

GROUP 8 FORWARD AND REVERSE SWITCH

FIG, I. D, T-D PART NO., DESCRIPTION QTY., -
- NO, REQ.
8-0 71-040-00 Forward & Reverse Switch Complete (4 Fingers) 1
8-1 71-040-60 Switch Finger - Silver Plated With 1/4" Hole 4
8-2 88-079-80 Nut 1/4" NF (Hex) 9
8-3 71-040-61 Finger Board With 1/4" Holes 2
8-4 71-040-69 Finger Board Wedge 2
8-5 71-040-71 Bolt-Finger Mounting (1/4" NF X 7/8" Spec.) 4
8?6 71-040-65 Switch Cover 1
8-7 71-040-73 Cover Screw (10-32 X 1/2" Filister Head) 1
8-8 71-040-70 Rubber Insulator Strip k
8-9 88-025-06 Screw 8-32'X 1/2" Truss Head 1
8-10 88-028~64 Washer 8-~32 (External Star Lock) 1
8-11% 71-040-62 Switch Handle ~ Metal (Red Color) 1
8~12 71-040-59 Spacer Washer . 1
8-13 71-040-72 Face Stop Bolt (10-32 X 3/8 Spec:) 2
8-14 88-048-62 Lock Washer 10-32 2
8-15 94-305-00 Forward-Reverse Switchplate 1
5-15 71-040-55 Lock assewbly With 2 Keys 1
3-17 71-040-74 Key Only (Give No. Of Lock Or Vehicle Ser. No,) 2
8-18 71-040~53 Cam 1
8-19 71-040-54 Spring - (Cam) 1
8-20 71-040-75 Snap Ring - 1/4" 1
8-21 71-040~68 Bushing 1
§-22 71-040~67 Cam Index 1
8-23 71+040-66 Plastic Spacer Set (Sold Only As Set Of 4 Pcs,) 1 Set
8-24 71-040-58 Rotor Contacts (Set Of 2-1 Right & 1 Left) 1 Set
8-25 71-040-64 Rotor Shaft (Only) 1
8-26 8§8-068-61 Washer SAE 1
8-27 83-068-62 Lock Washer 1/4" 1
8~28 71-040~-52 Rotor Assembly 1
3-30 71-040-82 Face Plate 1
71~040-76 Kit-Conversion to Six Finger Switch 1
Switch Extensioa Handle Parts
8-9 71-040-80 Extension Rod-8-32 x 6%" Long 1
8-9- 71-040-78 Extension Tube-11/16 OD x 5%'"Long 1
§-11 71-040~77- Switch Position Indicator 1
71~940-79 Bracket - Zxtension Support 1
88-029-80 Nut 8-32 (Hex) 1

General 61112



SECTION J6 SECTION J6
PAGE 1 o _ _ .. PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
MASTER CONTROL SWITCH
REFER TO FIGURE 9

GENERAL

CAUTION: Before working on the Master Control Switch or any part of the vehicle
electrical system, disconnect both main positive & negative battery leads, place
the forward/reverse switch in NEUTRAL, turn key off and remove from switch. Set
Parking Brake.

The Master Control Switch supplied with your vehicle controls both direction and
speed of travel. It is located below the deck board and is readily accesible for
routing maintenance. The switching components are rugged, designed for long life
and trouble free operation. Maintenance requirements are simple and easy to per-—
form. Adherence to a regular schedule will assure maximum life of, and minimum
trouble with the system.

It is recommended that all terminal connections be checked and tightened at least
once a month. If a terminal bolt or wire ecomes loose, sufficient heat will be
generated to cause permanent damage at the connection. Disconnect battery leads
while servicing to prevent unintentional vehicle movement.

A NOTE OF CAUTION: The nuts on the Forward-Reverse Rotor comntact buttons are for
holding the wire terminals only. They should not lock the buttons to the boards.
The buttons must be free to rotate, or else the wires will eventually break at
the terminals.

All occasional application of powered graphite, or similar key lock lubricant will
keep your key and lock in good order.

Refer to Section. D and E for recommended scheduling of routine maintenance and
for lubrication instructioms.

Refer to Service and Adjustment instructions of this section of the manual for
replacement and adjustment procedures.

FORWARD/REVERSE SWITCH

The forward/referse portion of the master switch is operated by the hand lever
which projects into the passenger compartment. This part of the system determines
the direction of current flow through the motor armature. IT SHOULD NOT BE
OPERATED WHILE THE VEHICLE IS IN MOTION. This seriously reduces the life of the
switch through arcking, and will place excessive strain on .the motor, and on other
components in the power train.

A light coating of grease should be maintained on the contact buttoms, and firm,
but not binding, pressure of contact buttoms to power bars should be maintained.

SPEED CONTROL SWITCH

The Speed Control portion of the Master Switch is operated by the accelerator pedal
and linkage. Voltage applied to the motor is varied by the use of resistance wire,
mounted rearward of the switch, and by varying the number of batteries applies to
the motor circuit. A light coating of grease MUST be maintained on the power bars
where there is contact with the contact buttons, and periodic cleaning is essential
to prevent short circuits and assure proper operation.

Clean off all dirt & grease on and between the power bars and contact buttons with
a suitable rag, or plastic probe, or steam clean,or with an electrically non-
conductive object. The important thing to remember is NOT TO USE any object, for
switch cleaning or lubing purposes, that contains metal or is metal coated.

11130



SECTION J6 SECTION J6

PAGE 2 - . - : .~ PAGE 2

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT

MASTER CONTROL SWITCH
REFER TO FIGURE 9

CAUTION: Whenever service work is to be performed on the electrical system,

disconnect the two main positive & negative battery jumpers to prevent accidental

engagement of power while sérvicing switch.

ADJUSTMENT OF SPEED CONTROL LINKAGE (Refer to Diagram A)

1.
2.

Place Forward/Reverse switch knob at OFF position. Lock and remove key.

Depress accelerator pedal until it contacts floor board, ‘and note position of
speed rotor contact button and speed rotor. Button should be in full contact
with high speed power bar, with a minimum of 1/32 inch clearance between
rotor and nut on lower screw of high speed power bar.

If contact button is not in proper position, disengage accelerator return
spring from accelerator rod, and loosen nuts on rod which bear against ball
joint rod ends. NOTE: Threads at lower end or rod are left-hand threads.

Turn rod to change effective length. Lengthening the rod will move the button
toward the tird speed bar, while shortening it will move it toward the second
speed bar.

When proper adjustment has been made, tighten locking nuts on rod against ball
joint ends, and re-engage accelerator return spring.

With accelerator pedal released, contact button must be in full contact with
steel neutral bar. This will automatically occur when high speed position

is properly adjusted, unless the acceleragtor pedal extension bar has been
bent out of position. Should this have occured, it will be necessary to bend
the pedal extension bar into position and repeat the adjustment outlined
above.

HIGH SPEED BAR
NEUTRAL BAR

CONTACT BUTTON

SPEED ROTOR

LOWER SCREW
q;ACCELERATOR PEDAL TNSULATED ROD END
AN < FLOOR BOARD R.H, LOCKING NUT

$)—— PEDAL EXTENSION BOLT

\__/TP\

DIAGRAM A

113139



SECTION Jé6 SECTION J6

PAGE 3 A . . S - PAGE 3

REMOVE AND REPLACE MASTER SWITCH

[« )WV RN - S VO RN LI o

o0~

Disconnect the two outer jumpers which connect the front and rear batteries.
Disengage accelerator return spring.

Remove pedal extension bolt and nut (See Diagram A).

Unscrew knob from Forward/Reverse handle.

Remove two switch mounting screws at bottom of mounting board.

Note locations of wires connected to switch and mark accordingly to assure
their return to correct locations and disconnect from switch.

For Service of Adjustments refer to other Subsections of this Section of manual.
Replace Switch in reverse order of removal. Before connecting battery leads,
adjust speed control linkage as outlined in preceding Subsection, and lubricate
rotor contact path.

REPLACE SPEED ROTOR CONTACT BUTTONS

Disconnect the two outer jumpers which conmect the front and rear batteries.
Disengage accelerator return spring.

Loosen nuts which lock accelerator rod to ball joint rod ends, and disengage
rod from rod end fastened to speed rotor.

Remove nut which retains rotor spring, and remove spring and rotor.

Install new contact buttons, check operation against power bars. for smoothness,
and dress any rough points on buttons or power bars.

Reassemble rotor to switch in reverse order of removal. Before connecting
battery leads, adjust rotor spring pressure and Speed Control Linkage as
described in appropriate Subsections of this Section of Manual, and lubricate
rotor contact path.

REPLACE FORWARD/REVERSE CONTACT BUTTONS

6.
7.

Follow Steps 1 through 6 in Subsection titled "Remove and Replace Master
Control Switch".

Remove nut which retains Forward/Reverse rotor spring, remove spring and

rotor from switch.

Install new contact buttons. Do Not lock contact button to rotor board when
installing nut. Contact buttons must be free to rotate, or else wire breakage
will eventually occur. Spring pressure will hold the contact buttons in place.
Install rotor to switch, and check clearance between rotor board and the screws
which retain the power bars to mounting board. If clearance is less than 1/32
inch it will be necessary to replace the power bars. Refer to appropriate
subsection.

Check operation for smoothness, and dress any rough points on contact buttons
or power bars.

. Lubricate path of contact buttons with a light coating of grease.

Reassemble switch to vehicle in reverse order of removal. Before connecting
battery leads, adjust speed control linkage as described in appropriate
Subsection of this Section of Manual.

11114



SECTION J6 SECTION J6
PAGE 4 . _ . : S - : PAGE 4

ADJUSTMENT OF ROTOR SPRINGS

Firm, but not binding, pressure must be maintained between the contact buttons
and power bars. The rate of wear of these components in normal use is very slight,
and frequent adjustment is not necessary. Proper pressure settings are as follows:

1. Forward/Reverse - .Compress 1-1/2" spring to 1-1/4 to 1-1/8.
2. Speed Control - Compress 2" spring to 1-1/2 to 1-3/8.

REPLACE POWER BARS

NOTE: Power bars tend to wear at the same rate, except when one bar may become
excessively burned because of poor contact. When replacing with new power
bbars, it is important that all bars be of the same thickness. Binding and
sticking will occur when bars are not of uniform thickness. For this reason,
it is recommended that power bars associated with either the forward/reverse
rotor or speed contact rotor be replaced as a full set.

1. Follow steps 1 through 6 in Subsection titled "Remove and Replace Master
Control Switch'.

2. Remove holding screws or nuts from power bars and slide power bars from
switch.

3. Clean switch thoroughly and install new power bars.

NOTE: The speed control power bars are retained by hex head screws in countersunk
holes beneath the lower power bar on the forward/reverse side. These screw
heads must be insulated from the forward/reverse power bar. A non-conducting
sealer, such as "Permatex', is satisfactory. In addition, the flat head
screw next to the high speed power bar must be clear of the high speed power

bar.

4. Check operation for smoothness, and dress any rough points on contact buttons
or power bars.

5. Lubricate the paths of the contact buttons with a light coating of grease,

and reassemble to console and vehicle in reverse order of removal. Before
connecting battery leads, adjust Speed Control Linkage as described in
Subsection of this Section of Manual.

INSTALLATION OF UPPER ROD END AND INSULATORS TO SPEED ROTOR

It is essential that rod end be fully insulated from speed rotor. The following
assembly sequence will assure proper insulation. Refer to Figure 9.

1. Place one fiber insulating washer (45) on screw (16).
2. Place plastic bushing (46) on screw.

3. Install screw, washer and bushing to rotor (7).

4, Install plastic washer (49) over bushing.

5. Place second fiber washer (45) on screw.

6. Place metal washer (20) on screw.

7. Place rod end (44) on screw.

8. Install lock nut (22) to screw and tighten.

111114



I ‘wpoyeay
Py lRd S9N KLIT
03 "O4W NNNQG ¥OIAVL

3

€8s vesd

A33a4dsS AAYHL wolsisad
HOLIMG 10HLNO) d3lsvin

9L NOILO3IS
c =RAdnoid

pL-Cl-l

v |

1T A MMV

ZINON

ERATION

23d 1 3Vvdd 0L

2-22-1 NOISIATY |

18+8-¢C1

[NVODIHLONTT]

SECTION J6
PAGE 5

(aais LHo™
HOLIMS H0 Bvay
IH1L 0L QBLNNOW)

‘ASSY Quvod J_Ou,~

Na

N1-hh&-17  ASGY

IOV
123s

9L NQOIZ

———— e b — [,



SDLULLON Jb

PAGE 6 PAGE 6
SPEED CONTROL & MAIN POWER SWITCHING
THREE SPEED SWITCH
REFER TO FIGURE 9
FIG. I T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO. REQ.
9~1 61-844~52 Power Bar - 3 Hole ‘1
9-2 61-844~51 Power Bar -~ 2 Hole 2
9-3 61-831-~00 Power Bar 2
9-4 61~-835-12 Neutral Bar 1
9-5 61-842-51 Neutral Board Forward/Reverse Switch 1
9-6 61~844-53 Rotor Board Forward/Reverse Switch 1
9-7 61~-844~54 Rotor Board Speed Comntrol Switch 1
9-8 61~-844-00 Master Control Switch Board 1
9-9 61-831-52 Power Bar - Steel 1
9-10 71-030~58 Contact Button 5
9-11 85-033-00 Spring 7/16 0.D. x 1-1/2 Long 1
9-12 85~034~00 Spring 7/16 0.D. x .2 Long. 1
9-13 96-340-00 Pivot Stud (Double End) 1
9-14 88-026-11 8-32 x 1 Flat Head Machine Screw 2
9-15 88-~028-62 #8 Lock Washer 2
9-16 88-060-11 1/4 x 1 N.C. Hex Head Cap Screw 5
9-17 88~-060~12 1/4 x 1-1/8 N C. Hex Head Cap Screw 3
9-18 88-060-13 1/4 x 1-1/4 N.C. Hex Head Cap Screw 4
9-19 88-066-09 1/4 x 3/4 N.C. Flat Head Machine Screw 1
9-20 88-068-61 1/4 SAE Washer 9
9-21 88-069-80 1/4 N.C. Hex Nut 3
9-22 88-069-81 1/4 N.C. Lock Nut 7
9-23 88-069-87 1/4 N.C. Fastite Nut 10
9-24 88-079-86 1/4 - 28 Locknut (Nylon Insert) 2
9-25 98-619-00 Bumper, Rubber Insulating 1
9-26 61-841-00 Handle, Forward/Reverse Switch (Cad. Plated) 1
9-27 61~844~55 Insulator 1
9-28 88-060-09 1/4 x 3/4 N.C. Hex Head Screw 2
9-31 97-314-10 Lock Plate Assembly with Lick & Key 1
* 932 71-040-55 Lock Assembly with Two Keys 1
* 9-33 94~307-00 Forward/Reverse Switch Plate 1
* 9-34 95-907-00 Knob - 1-1/4 Diameter 1
* 9=35 71-040-74 Key Only, Give Lock Number on Vehicle 2
* 9-37 88-737-08 Aluminum Rivet - 3/16 Diameter x 5/8 Long 4
* 9-38 78-225-00 Coil Board 1
* 9-39 78-212-52 Resistor Coil, #6 Wire, 9 Turns 1

NOTE: . ITEMS MARKED (*) ARE NOT SUPPLIED AS PART OF 61-844-16 MASTER CONTROL SWITCH

ASSEMBLY AND MUST BE ORDERED SEPERATELY.

121131



SLULLLUN U0 SECTLUN J6

PAGE 7 , o _ . . PAGE 7

FIG. I.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO. REQ.

* 9-40 78-225-11 Coil Board & Resistor Coil Assembly 1

* 9-42 78-212-60 Resistor Coil, #9 Wire, 3 Turms 1

9-44 86-503-99 Rod End, Sperical Bearing Right Hand Thread 1

9-45 97-170~00 Washer, Insulated 3/4 Inch 0.D. 2

9-46 32-212-50 Plastic Bushing 1/4 x 1/4 1

9-47 61-846~51 Stabilizer Button, Forward/Reverse Switch 1

9-49 97-169-00 Washer, Nylatron, 3/8 I.D. 1

* 9-50 98-619-00 Insulator 1

61~844~16 Master Control Switch ~ Three Speed 1

(Includes All Items not Marked (*)

NOTE: ITEMS MARKED (*) ARE NOT SUPPLIED AS PART OF 61-844-16 MASTER CONTROL SWITCH
ASSEMBLY AND MUST BE ORDERED SEPERATELY.

11130






SECTION J7 SECTION J7
PAGE1 . .. . : A o o : PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
GENERAL ELECTRIC SYSTEM

Your electrical system has been installed with care, utilizing quality materials
for safe trouble free service. Proper fuses have been located where necessary to
prevent unsafe overloads and protect the wiring from bing damaged from short
circuits. :

Little care will be required, except for an occasional visual inspection for loose
connections or some unusual condition causing the insulation to be rubbed off on a
wire.

Normal replacement parts such as-light bulbs, fuses, flasher etc. have been
arranged for simple changing by plug in devices or conviently located terminals.

CAUTION: A blown fuse is usually indicative of a short circuit or faulty device.
Care should be exercised to remove the faulty condition before replacing fuse.

DO NOT place larger capacity fuses or "jumpers" to overcome the condition as serious
wiring damage can occur.

CAUTION: Whenever service work is to be performed on any part of the vehicles
electrical system, disonnect the two main positive & negative battery leads to
prevent accidental engagement of power.

Refer to the following sections for more detailed information on the main power
and electrical components:

Section G Wiring Diagram

Section J2 Motor

Section J6 Speed Control and Main Power Switching

Section J8

Batteries and Charger.

11130



DLLLIUN JY

SEULLION J/

PAGE 2 “ "PAGE 2

GENERAL ELECTRICAIL PARTS

T-D PART QTY.

NO. DESCRIPTION REQ,

71-100-~00 Light Switch 1

71-111-00 Brake Light Switch 1

71-135-00 Micro Switch 1

71-505-00 Bracket - Horn Button, Light Switch 1
And Headlight With Geared Steering

71-502~00 Horn Button ' 1

72-005-00 Chrome Headlight Fixture With 4" 1
Sealed Beam Bulb

72-022-00 Stop And Taillight Fixture, 4" 2
Rubber Mount (12 Volt)

72-072-00 4" Sealed Beam Headlight Bulb (12 Volt) 1

73-004-00 Horn (12 Volt) 1

74-000-00 Hour Meter 1

74=005-00 Charge Indicator (12 Volt) 1

75=-010-00 Wiring Harness For Power, Lights And Hom 1

75=206=-00 Wire #6 (Per Foot)

73-208-00 Wire #8 (Per Foot)

75-218-00 Wire #16 (Per Foot)

75-231-00 Battery Jumper #6 Wire (10-1/4" Long)

75=-406~-33 Terminal Lug #6 Wire 1/4" Hole

75-406=54 Terminal Lug #6 Wire 5/18'" Hele

75-408=54 Terminal Lug #8 Wire 5/16" Hole

75-408=53 Terminal Lug #8 Wire 1/4'" Hole

75-418-31 Terminal Lug #16 Wire #6 Hole

73-418-32 Terminal Lug #16 Wire 3/16" Hole

75-418-33 Terminal Lug #16 Wire 1/4' Hole

78-010-C00 Secondary Fuse And Holder (Inline Type)

31131



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 1 ) o o o . PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
BATTERIES

WARNING: Lead acid batteries continuously emit highly explosive gases. Flame
or sparks must be kept away from the batteries at all times.

This emission is greatly increased during the charging process. Any area in
which charging batteries are confined must be well ventilated, and flame or sparks
must be kept out of the charging area and away from ventilator openings. DO NOT
disturb battery connections while batteries are being charged. ‘

The lead acid battery (or batteries) will furnish all power required by your
vehicle. Two types are generally employed. The electric vehicle type battery
pack, commonly used, can be expected to have a life of approximately 2 years,
or 350 to 400 cycles. One cycle is the discharging and charging of the battery
within proper limits. The heavy duty industrial type of battery has a life of
approximately 7% years, or 1800 cycles, with appropriate use and care.

It cannot be over emphasized how important good maintenance procedures and careful
care of your batteries will affect their useful life. It is therefore recommended
that a comprehensive maintenance program be established and adhered to throughout
the life of your vehicle. A 5 point program is outlined below to assist you in
understanding and establishing good battery care.

1. CORRECT CHARGING

Poor charging practices are responsible for more short battery life than any one
other item. The charging equipment must be properly maintained and adjusted to
give a charge which the battery will accept with maximum efficiency. Two things
are involved in correct charging. These are the charging rate in amperes and the
termination of the charge at the correct time. No amount of overcharging will
increase the battery capacity or raise the specific gravity above its full
charged condition.

Overcharging will reduce battery life. Undercharging will cause poor vehicle
performance, and shorten the life of all electrical components, including the
batteries. Refer to Service and Adjustment, Section J8, for proper methods to
determine charge condition.

2. DISCHARGING — CAPACITY

Batteries are commonly rated in ampere hours at the six hour discharge rate to a
final voltage of 1.75 per cell. They will deliver additional capacity in an
emergency, but should not be required to do so regularly. The best way to avoid
discharging 1s to prepare a rigid schedule for charging batteries which will insure
against their being discharged beyond the limits of their capability.

3. WATERING

Water must be replaced from time to time. The frequency and quantity depends upon
the watering space above the plates and the amount of gassing which the battery
does on charge. Only approved or distilled water should be added to the battery.
Water should be added after hydrometer or voltmeter readings have been taken.

The liquid level within the battery raises as the gassing occurs. Thus filling
after charging minimizes over—filling. However, the water level should cover

the plates prior to charging.

71112



SECTION J8 : SECTION J8
. PAGE 2 — A L , _ . PAGE 2

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
BATTERIES

4. CLEANING

Batteries pick up various kinds of dirt and dust, depending on their surroundings
and the type of service they are subject to. This is usually dry dirt, which can
readily be blown off with low pressure air or brushed off. However, if cells are
overfilled and electrolyte collects on the covers, the top of the battery becomes
wet and stays wet, since the acid in the electrolyte does not evaporate. This
moist surface in combination with certain kinds of dirt becomes electrically
conductive and permits stray currents to flow externally over the top of the
battery. These currents cause corrosion of cell posts, nuts, connectors and steel
trays, which eventually become troublesome and expensive to repair.

When wet dirt accumulates on top of the battery, remove it by washing the battery
with a strong solution of baking soda and hot water (1 1b. of soda to 1/2 gallon

of water). A convenient brush to use is one having flexible bristles like an

old paint brush. Continue the application of the soda solution until all fizzing

stops, which indicates that the acid has been neutralized. Then rinse thoroughly

with clear water.

Wet covers can be indication of overfilling, leaky seals at posts and covers or
of excessive gassing during charge. When observed the cause should be determined
and the abusive conditions corrected.

5. RECORDS .
A battery record system is recommended for all wvehicles. It is comsidered
essential for large operations, and where minimum battery operating cost is desired.
A properly supervised record system can be made to detect and call attentiom to
such operating irregularities as:

a. Overcharging

b. Undercharging

c. Overdischarging

d. Excessive Water Consumption

e. Cleanliness

f. Worn out Batteries

g. Excessive Current Consumption on Trucks

It is not advisable to allow a battery to stand for a long period of time in a

low state of charge. Doing so subjects the battery to excessive plate erosion and
in cold climate conditions the electrolyte will freeze at a much higher temperature.
For example, a fully charged battery will not freeze at temperatures near 60° below
zero. Yet a battery in a very low state of charge may freeze at temperatures around
10° to 15° above zero.

A battery not in use maintains small amounts of chemical action which slowly tends
to dissipate the charged condition. It is wise to re-charge a battery not in use
every 1 to 2 months. If possible store the battery in a cool place, as the self
discharge rate is increased with warmer temperatures.

121119



SECTION J8
PAGE 3

SECTION J8
PAGE 3

*g1seq A1yauouw

B uo piooaa doay usyjl ‘poraad y9em inojy ® 103 senurjuod Surlapyo L1030BIsiies JTIUN L£10]0BISTIRBUN WIDE
§31ns9a 2uT3ARYD USYM A0 2IOTYDIA MU B A0J ‘3JaByd sjdwes 9A0Q® UT UMOYS BB PIOTIX (I9UalJo 10) A1xdsm daay
*a8eyeal

JuaIAND 9ENED UBD 352yl 3JO Auy ‘swilJ PIoB pus ‘9seaad ‘sanystow Jo 991 pue ‘uwald satavlieq jo sdoj dasy

*podapyo suUlaq oae

8§9T11933eq O[TyM jou 3nq ‘s3sod [RPUTWIAD] 03J SUOTIJIODUUOD 9800 10 s3sod TRUTWAD] DE007 10J N0ayd A[[BOTIpPOTIag

*jooqpuel i93ary) uy ,3aey)y awy], Surdary), Ispun uoyTjeEWIOIUT

03 a9jey °petidde sq pynoys 23aeyd Jurzyyenbs ue fjou sae Loyl usayy °a8uex jurod Q1 uUTYITM 3q pinoys

§11°2 11e jJo s3urpeax K3raead pue ‘(podaeyd %001) 091 Pue (padieyd %0g) GLIT uoamiaq 3day °aq prnoys KITARiy

. *a93aeyd ur sdey aswiojsuei) jo jusuisnlpe

1o/pue sod13oead 3urlavyd moataey °Surlieydcasso ajedrpur Kew Surisjem juanbaag Lylensnun aarnbea yorym satasljeq

*£19338q U0 PIJIBOTIPUT [IAST 03 ATuo [T “IAsjem pa[[IISIP @81 ‘padasyo A1[ny s1 La2338q

1933® 3uriity o397dwoo pur ‘sajeld syl aenoo 3snf o3 dn foasl as3em Surag -£Laajzzeq peSaesyoun ue JIIJ Iou oO(
*pa8aeyd Juroq 91v S9TA9IIQ STIYM PoqIN]ISIp 8q jJou Jsnu
suotivauuod L1a3jjeg °‘eair 3urdaeyd syl Y3zIM paIrIdosse s3uruado zojeyiiusa woxy Aeme pue eaaw Jurldaeyd
9yl jo 3no 3dey °oq jIsnuw 893133183710 paijyldi] o ‘syieds ‘owe{j pue ‘palRTIJUSA IPM Bq IsSnuU PIUTIUOD
91e s9TI933eq 3UIBABYD YOTIyMm UT BoIwR Auy °*peoseaIdUT A[IB313 91r SUOISSTWS ‘G 899001d Juldairyd a9yl Jurang
‘swijfue j® AINdOD0 03 psSMOII® 2q IJou 8Tyl eyl jupjaoduy st 31 *sded L1933Bq SY3J UT BITOY JudA BYl 03
28010 jusmjaedwod Kix333eq DYl UT IANDD0 s)ievds 10 swe[y ssafun snoxd8uep paIdPISUOD 9q 03 JUSTIOTIInS

£12aea s sosel 989yl JO UOTIRIJUSOUOD 2yl uoriviado Jewiou Juiang *s98B3 dATsoTdxe JTwe satislied :NOILAVD

‘1

™

r=t | ] O] vt N = (N et [N [N fmd J N O BN

EY:R4:AI )

1933V
£314aB1H

33IEGH
axo3jag
£31ARIY

X5
10 0
19238BM

SSAT)

1933V
A31aeiy

33X
210399
£31ARaY

Ao
10 YO

193BM

93IB)
1933V
£31Aeay

33aeq)
axojog
£31ARIY

RO

a0 Yo
a93eM

38iE0)

1933V
ISR IN:1))

EX ST

muOMmm
huﬂ>mu0—

RO

10 MO
193BM

238

a78(q

a38d

a3e(q

-oN
119D

“oN
Laajjeg

‘ON FTIOIHIA

@003y HONVNILNIVH AYILLVER

91112



PAGE &4 PAGE 4
BATTERIES
T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. REQ.
SEE PARTS LIST IN CHARGER MANUAL

75-231-00 Battery Jumper #6 Wire (10-1/4" Long) 3

75-240~00 Battery Box Charging Cord and Plug 1

75~241-00 Battery Box Charging Receptacle 1

76~999-00 6 Volt - 110 A.H. Battery 4

77-031-00 6 Volt, 190 A.B. Battery 4

77-042-00 6 Volt, 217 A.H. Battery 4

77-200-00 Hydrometer 1

77-201-00 Battery Filler 1

79-227-00 Charger, 24 Volt, 25 AMP, Line Comp. Built-In Oor 1l
(2425 1LB)

79-230~00 Charger, 24 Volt, 25 AMP, Line Comp. Portable 0 or 1l
(24251)

79-227-55 Cabinet, Control, Built-In Charger, Line Compensating 1

NOTE:

41130



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
'PAGE 16 - ‘ ' o PAGE 16

SERIES "L'" BATTERY CHARGER
OPERATING AND SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS

INTRODUCTION

The Christie Series "L" battery Chargers are designed for safe and efficient
daily recharging of electric vehicle batteries.

SPECIFICATIONS

A~C A-C BATTERY D-C D-C
MODEL VOLTS AMP AMP HOURS VOLTS AMP
24251, 115 7 130 - 220 24 25
2425LB 115 7 130 - 220 24 25
(Built-in)

CHARGING CHARACTERISTICS

This charger uses a modified constant potential method of recharging.

The rate of charge will reduce as the battery voltage increases during
recharging. On a discharged battery the charger should start charging

at or near it's rated output and as the battery recharges the charge

rate will be reduced until it reaches a final charge rate of approximately
3 to 5 amperes when the battery is fully charged. The ferroresonant
circuitry used in this charger compansates for line voltage variatioms

of # 10% from 115 Volts to provide a constant end charge voltage. This
same circuitry also has a current limiting feature which prevents the
charger from exceeding 120% of it's rated output under overload conditionms.
The charging time is controlled by a timer which terminates the charge at
the end of the pre-—set time.

INSTALLATION

The battery charger should be set on a suitable working surface so that
there is access to the control panel. There must be at least six inches
of clearance on each side and two inches on the top to allow free flow
of air for cooling.

Do not expose the portable model to rain or other adverse weather
conditions. There must be a separately fused, three-wire, single phase,
115 volt, 15 ampere power receptacle within reach of the A-C input cord
of the charger.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Verify that the output fuses are fully tightened.

2. Verify that the timer knob is in the "OFF" posit{on. The timer must
be off to prevent sparking at the D-C plug when connecting to the
D-C receptacle.

3. Connect the charging plug to the battery receptacle. Chargers are
furnished with a polarized D-C charging plug that mates with a
corresponding polarized receptacle in the vehicle to prevent improper
connections to the battery. Built-in models are permanently connected
to batteries.

91128



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 17 T S . . .PAGE 17

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (Cont.)

4.

Connect the A-C plug to a grounded A-C power outlet.
Turn the timer knob to the position marked 'DAILY USE."

After turning the time '"ON" to the desired setting verify that the
charger is operating by observing that the meter indicates a charging

~current. If there is no charging current, see "TROUBLE SHOOTING'"

section.

The timer will turn the charger off after the pre-set time has elapsed.
The approximate number of hours for each setting are indicated below.
If the timer does not shut the charger off, see "TROUBLE SHOOTING"
section.

After the recharge is completed and the timer has turned the charger
off, remove the charging plug from the vehicle.

Using a hydrometer, verify that the battery is properly charged.

9 hrs.
\ : WEEKLY
_ WEEKLY 12 hrs,
s hrs. 3 hrs. DAILY USE
TRMER DIAL TIMER DIAL i
(S/N 43940 and up) _ (S/N A3939 and below including

all S/N's without "A" prefix)

NOTE: If batteries require water too frequently recharge for a shorter time.

On consecutive days set the timer for two hours less, checking battery
specific gravity after each recharge. When a setting is established
that consistently brings batteries to 1250-1260 specific gravity with
minimum recharge time it will be the correct time setting. If setting
is less than 5 hours it may be more convenient to use ''DAILY USE"
setting every other day.

91128



SECTION J8 | SECTION J8
PAGE 18

 PAGE 18

TROUBLE SHOOTING .AND
REPAIR INSTRUCTIONS

LOW OR NO CHARGING CURRENT

1.

Verify that the battery being charged has no open or dead cells. Check
jumper cables between batteries for tight and clean connections, and also
verify that the battery is not already fully charged.

Check the output fuses of the charger. Check internal A-C fuse on
built-in chargers.

(NOTE: Built-in chargers below Serial Number A4230, including all
serial numbers without "A" prefix, have same fuse arrangement as the
portable model.)

Verify that the A-C receptacle has power by plugging in an electrical
appliance. .

’

Turn the charger ON an verify that the transformer hums. If no hum is
heard, proceed with step 4.1.

4.1
4,2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Remove the cabinet cover to gain access to the interior of the charger.
On larger chargers furnished with a power relay (see wiring diagram)
verify that the relay accuates when charger is turmed on. If relay
does not close, check continuity across relay coil. Also check for
burned or damaged relay contacts.

Disconnect the transformer primary leads from the timer assembly or
power relay. Check for continuity between the primary input leads

of the transformer. If no continuity is found, replace the trans-
former. If continuity is found, proceed as follows:

With the timer switch ON, check for continuity across the switch.

If the switch 1is open with the timer on, replace the timer assembly.
If all of the foregoing checks indicate continuity but the transformer
does not hum, check for loose or broken leads between the A-C plug,
timer assembly, and the terminal board.

If the transformer hums, proceed as follows:

5.1

v
SN

5.5

Check the output fuses to insure they are good. Inspect the fuse
holders for damage or a blackened appearance. (If the fuse holder

is blackened it indicates oxidation and should be replaced).

Remove the cabinet cover to gain access to the interior of the charger.
Disconnect the capacitor or capacitors for the following test:

Remove one of the output fuses. On built-in chargers remove the wires
from transformer to one of the diodes. With the timer switch OFF,
check for continuity across the D-C output, comnecting the continuity
indicator first in one direction and then in the other. The

indicator should show an open in one direction and continuity in the
other.

Repeat step 5.4 interchanging the condition of the two output fuses.
On built-in chargers reconnect wires removed in 5.4, disconnect

wires from transformer to other diocde and repeat check in 5.4.

91128



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 19 . - A  PAGE 19

5.6 If the indications obtained in steps 5.4 and 5.5 are normal, the
secondary of the transformer is shorted and it should be replaced.
If a short 1is measured in both directions in either step 5.4 or 5.5,
the diode associated with the installed fuse is defective and
should be replaced. If the indications in both directions in
either step 5.4 or 5.5 are open, then the diode or transformer
secondary may be open.

5.7 To check diodes, disconnect leads to each diode and measure continuity
in both directions from diode terminal to heat sink. If either
diode is open 1in both directioms it should be replaced.

5.8 If diodes check O0.K. with leads to diodes or fuse holder removed,

‘check transformer secondary from center tap to (1) and center tap
to (2) for continuity. If there is not continuity in either case,
replace transformer.

5.9 Check for continuity across meter terminals. If continuity does not
exist, replace meter.

5.10 If all indications to this point are normal, test the entire D-C
output circuitry for continuity by progressing from the +D-C output
terminal to the -D-C terminal in incremental test sectiomns, checking
for open circuits and poor connections.

5.11 Test the resonance transformer for continuity between test points
(3) and (4). 1If open, replace transformer.

5.12 Test the resomnance transformer under operating conditions by making
the voltage measurements noted in the schematic diagram. Replace
the transformer if these voltages are not normal.

5.13 Remove one lead from capacitor. Check across capacitor for continuity.
If continuity exists, replace capacitor.

LINE FUSES OR INTERNAL A~C FUSE ON BUILT IN MODELS BLOW

With unit unplugged and timer turned ON, check for continuity between each
input prong of the A-C plug and the ground prong. If all indications are
open, the transformer or timer is shorted. Operate the timer with the
transformer disconnected to isolate the faulty item.

OUTPUT FUSES BLOW

7.

8.

Verify that the circuit under charge is not shorted by disconnecting the
charger and operating it discomnected.

If fuses continue to blow, test the charger as per steps '5.1 through 5.13.

TIMER DOES NOT TURN UNIT OFF

9.

Indicates that timer motor or switch if faulty. Replace timer assembly.

91128



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 20 | o S . PAGE 20

IMPORTANT FACTS ON BATTERIES.AND CHARGERS

To determine whether or not a battery is properly charged, a measuring device
known as a hydrometer is used. A hydrometer measures the specific gravity of
a liquid and a battery hydrometer is graduated to measure the specific gravity
of battery electrolyte. The electrolyte in your battery becomes heavier as it
is charged, therefore, a higher specific gravity reading indicates a higher
charge condition of your battery. The specific gravity reading will range
from 1100 for a completely discharged battery, to 1260 for a fully charged
battery. No amount of overcharging will raise the specific gravity above

1260 on the electric vehicle type of battery. Both overcharging and under-
charging can cause a premature failure of a battery. Overcharging destroys
the positive plates. Consistent undercharging causes a buckling of the
plates.

Do no discard a good battery as being defective because its specific gravity
does not show an increase immediately upon applying a charge. Many good
batteries require a charging period as long as three hours before they show
any increase in the specific gravity. Do not charge a battery if the
electrolyte temperature could rise above 120 degrees F. This could damage
both battery and charger. As a rule of thumb, the electrolyte temperature
during normal charging will rise about 25 degrees above the temperature in
the charging area. ’

Failure to keep the battery electrolyte to the power level will result in
crumbling (abnormal sulfation) of the plates and cause failure of the battery.
Distilled water must be added to the battery regularly to make up for the

loss due to evaporation. Prior to charging, the electrolyte level should
cover the battery plates. Fill the battery to the proper level only after

it has been fully charged.

WARNING - HAZARD OF EXPLOSIVE GAS MIXTURE

Batteries being charged or discharged will give off hydrogen gas. If this

. gas 1s concentrated it can cause an explosion. Concentrations of gas may
remain for several hours if ventilation 1s not provided. DO NOT have any

fire in the vicinity and do not tamper with circuits that might cause sparking
while charging or discharging batteries.

INSPECTION OF BATTERIES AND ASSOCIATED CIRCUITS

An inspection of batteries and associated circuits is required to assure that ciic

batteries are being properly charged. For this inspection we recommend the use of
a hydrometer and a continuity tester.

1. Verify that all connections within the unit to be charged are clean and
tight.
2. Check each battery for loosetterminal posts.
3. Test for continuity between all battery terminals and the charging receptacle.

4, Verify that the top of each battery is free of moisture, grease and acid film,
which may cause terminal corrosion and current leakage.

5. After the battery has been recharged, test each individual cell in each
battery with hydrometer to verify that all specific gravity readings are
within 10 points of each other.

91128



SECTION J8 | SECTION J8
PAGE 21 | . » : PAGE. 21

6. Using the hydrometer, pull out acid from a cell and then vigorously
expel the acid back into the cell to cause a violent stirring action.
Immediately draw out another sample of acid and visually inspect it
to see if it contains a brownish sediment (indicates positive plates
are deteriorated).

7. When testing battery condition with hydrometer, always return electrolyte
solution to the same cell from which it was removed. DO NOT MIX
electrolyte from one cell to another.

91128



SECTION J8
PAGE 22

"\+

£
28 ourPyr " TETER

NCTES:

1.

SECTION J38
PAGE 22

Schematic shows diagram
for Timer manufactured
by Mallory Timers and
used on chargers man-
ufactured after 4-1-75.

—\/ 2. Componeant parts agree
with exploded view and
Parts List.
TRAAS FORMER TEST VOLTAGES
FUIES Test Pts. 1 & 2 - 42VAC
Test Prs. 3 & 4 - 180VAC
~ BLALK
WA/ TE pd
GRESAT
AZ PLUG
wle — D/QVES
GROONA CAPACITOR
NQ. | DESCRIPTION |LENGTHIQUAN. REVISED DATE | REVISION
TOL FRAC.T DEC.T 2425L s, TATLOR DUNN MFG. COJ
SCALE 2 ! / 2114 West Bail Rd.
CRAWN BY 7.\, PORTABLE CHARGER \ ‘ Anaheim, Caiil,
DATE  9=21-78
+ NOTES:
= 1. Indicaces Xaifa Conn.
80 DUTAUT becween console and main
cabinet. There are two
sizes: "A" indicates large
coun. and "3" indicates
small.
4 2. Schematic shows diagram
for timer manufactured by
Mallory Timers and used on
FUSE Chargers manufaccured
after 4-1-76
| 4 TRANSFIORMER
~BLACK 3. Component parts agree with
WA TE . exploded view and Par:cs
GREEM ‘—'—(:H ’ >t Lisec.
AC
PLUG
= TEST VOLTAGES
EROGAID AL L1l
Tesc Pts. 1 & 2 - 42VAC
° Test Pts. 3 & 4 - 180VAC
2 P+
Q7006
16
CAPACITOR

NQ. . DESCRIPTION

'LENGTHIQUANJ REVISED DATE | REVISION

TOL. FRAC,Z  DEC.T
SCALE

ORAWN 8Y J.M.
DATE 9-~21-73

252313

BUILT~IN CHARGER

TAYLOR DUNN MFG. COJ
2114 West Bail Rd.
Ansheim, Caiif.

c1117Q



SLLLLIUN JO

PAGE 23

WSOy LW WM

104

108
11
13
14
144

15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22

SERIES "L'" CHARGER

&

L it i

e
A
3
§§_
o

‘PARTS LIST

ITEM

Bushing (A~C)

Bushing (D-C) Portable
Bushing, Built-In

D-C Plug, 3-Prong (Portable)

(HEYCO #6N3~-4)
(HEICO #9P~1)
(HEYCO #SB-500-6)

Output Cord with Plug (Portable)

A-C Cord and Plug

Ammeter

Fuse, D-C. (Portable & Built-In) S/N A4229 and Below
Fuse Link, 40 AMP, D-C (Built-In) S/N A4230 and Up

Fuse, 15 AMP Ceramic A-C (Built-In) S/N A4230 and Up

Timer Control Knob

Timer Assembly, l1l2-Hour

Fuse Holder Screw Type (Portable & Built-In) S/N A4229 and below
Fuse Holder, A-C & D~C (Built-In) S/N A4230 and Up

Transformer, 24 Volt, 25 AMP Line Compensated
Diode, 45 AMP or less, (6-36 Volts)

Washer Assembly (3/4"), Insulated

Washer Assembly (3/8"), Imnsulated

Capacitor, Line Comp., Chargers

Bracket for Capacitor, Portable & Built-In, S/N A3485 & below
Handle Assembly (Portable)
Heat Sink

SECLLUN J3
PAGE 23

TAYLOR-DUNN

PART NO.

76-002-00

79-566-00
79-570-00
79-851-00
79-819-00
79-825-10

79-813-00
79-803-00
79-800-~00
75-830~-00
79-515-C0

79-631-00
79-720-00
97-170-00
97-171-00
79-900-00

79-514-00
79-509-00
79-745-00

11130



SECTION J9 SECTION J9
PAGE 1 o } . . © PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

BODY AND TRIM

Your vehicle has been finished with several coats of durable baked on enamel.

It will require the same care as you would give your automobile. The chrome
trim is also resistant to corrosion and will require an occasional cleaning.

It is recommended that your vehicle be washed with a mild soap and warm water.
For long life a good automotive type of wax will extend the life of the finish
and maintain lasting beauty.

For identification of Body and Trim Parts available for repair and replacement,
refer to the following pages in this section.

61112



J2 "04W NNNQ HOTAVL

© e ‘wpeyeuy
PA 1Y 3OM PLIT

55 ¥ES7 "HUON
SIMVd WIME ANV AUOY

60" NOLLOAS
11 MAADTA

7SI

v AT NMVYQ

3OS

+030 DvdEd 01

NOISIATY | 31va d3SIAZY [NVNO[iH1ONIT]

NOILd1rID%aa | ‘oM™

SECTION J9

¢ 3Dvd
6L NOILDIS




SECTION JS

UNC Threaded ome end 1-1/4" Leng

-PAGE 3 . PAGE 3
BODY & TRIM PARTS
REFER TO FIGURE 11
FIG. I.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO. REQ.
11-1 71-650-00 3" Red Reflector 1
11-2 72-022-51 Rubber Ring Q0 or 2
11-3 90-144-00 Seat, Backrest -1
11-4 90-166-00 Seat, Cushion 1
11-5 50-109-50 Seat Backrest Frame, Bolt-On 1
11-6 90~109-51 Seat Back Frame, Base Bolt-Omn 1l
11-7 90-366~61 Kit, Convertible Seat Backrest - 1
\oq . Including Hardware
11-8 90-409-00 Deckboard : ' 1
11-9 92-001-00 Chrome Wheel, Covers (6") for 4.00 x 8 Wheel 2
11-10 92-201-00 4-1/2 x 8-1/2 Mirror 1l
11-11 92-202-00 Mirror Bracket 1
11-12 94-201-00 Taylor-Dunn Emblem 2
11~13 94-301~00 Taylor-Dunn Decal 2
11-14 94-307-00 Forward/Reverse Switch Plate 1
11-15 96~-203-00 Thumbscrew for Locking Backrest 1
11-16 95-907-00 Knob, 1-1/4 Diameter Black Plastic 1
11-17 94~025~-51 Aluminum Rear Deck Trim 1
PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
94-313-00  Decal, Battery Warning 1
91-812-00 Hinge, Deck Board 2
50-235-00 1/4 Battery Rod - 21-3/4" Long 0 or 2
77-864-00 Strap, Battery Hold Down 14-1/8" Long 1
94-~309-50 Decal Brake Warning 1
94-378-00 Data Plate Battery Box (Vehicles without Lift 1
Out Battery Beoxz Only)
77-976-51 Lift Qut Battery Box Frame 1
77-576=-o2 Lift OQut Battery Box Kit Including Wiring, As Req'd
10 Receptacle Hardware, Less Batteries
- 95-953-xX Paint, 1 Gallon Can (Specify Color) As Req'd.
95-954-XX Paint, Spray Can (Standard Colors) 16 oz. As Req'
95-952-XX Paint, 1 Quart Can (Specify Color) As Req'd
94-373-00 Data Plate, Vehicle 1
94-313-50 Decal, Battery Disconnect 1
50~-239-00 1/4 Battery Rod with bend, 1/4'" Dia. x 19" Long O or 2

11130



#14 x 3/4 Phillips Head Sheet Metal Screw

raGk 4 PAGEhé'
FASTENERS
USED WITH T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY
I.D. NO. NO. REQ.
11-7 88-108~60 3/8 Washer 2
11-7 88-~101-16 3/8 N.C. x 2 Hex Head Screw 2
11-7 88-109-80 -3/8 N.C. Hex Nut 2
11-6 88-065-13 1/4 x 1-1/4 Truss Head Screw 4
11-6,17 88-068-60 1/4 Cut Washer A
11-6,17,11 88~-069-87 1/4 Fastite Nut 10
11-6,8,4 88-837-13  {#14 x 1-1/4 Phillips Head Screw 4
11-17 88~737-08  3/16 Diameter x 5/8 Aluminum Pop Rivet 5
11-14 88-727-06  5/32 Diameter x 1/2 Aluminum Pop Rivet 4
11-12 88-557-91 1/8 Push on Nut 6
All Data & 88-807-01 #4 x 3/16 Drive Screw, Round Head 10
Serial Plates
11-8 88-065-09 1/4 x 3/4 N.C. Truss Head Machine Screw 8
11-17,11 88-065-08 1/4 x 5/8 N.C. Truss Head Machine Screw 4
11-3,5 88-837-09 6

11130



NOTICE OF CHANGE
YE WANT OUR MANUALS TO BE USEFUL AND CORRECT. 1IF YOU DISCOVER AN
ERROR OR WISH TO SUGGEST CHANGES, PLEASE FILL OUT THIS SHEET AND
MAIL IT TO TAYLOR-DUNN,

MANUAL NO. SERIAL NO. DATE:

* AN ERROR(S) EXISTS ON THE FOLLOWING SECTION(S) AND PAGE(S) NO.

SECTION PAGE NO. LINE OR ITEM

* EXAMPLE: Section 13, Page 5, Item 5.
PART NO. 41-350-55 KIT, CYLINDER REPAIR SHOULD BE PART NO.
41-350-66.

MAIL TO: - TAYLOR-DUNN
ATTN: ENGINEERING
2114 W. BALL ROAD
ANAHEIM, CA 92804

NOTICE OF CHANGE
WE WANT OUR MANUALS TO BE USEFUL AND CORRECT. IF YOU DISCOVER AN
ERROR OR WISH TO SUGGEST CHANGES, PLEASE FILL OUT THIS SEEZET AND
MAIL IT TO TAYLOR-DUNN.

MANUAL NO. SERIAL NO. DATE:

* AN ERROR(S) EXISTS ON THE FOLLOWING SECTION(S) AND PAGE(S) NO.

SECTION PAGE NO. LINE OR ITEM

* EXAMPLE: Section 13, Page 5, Item 5.
PART NO. 41-350-~55 KIT, CYLINDER REPAIR SHOULD BRE PART NO.
41-350-66,

MAIL TO: TAYLOR-DUNN
ATTN: ENGINEERING
2114 W, BALL ROAD
ANAHEIM, CA 92804



	MS-534-01 Operation and Maintenance Manual with Parts List
	Important Information
	Table of Contents
	Section A: Inspection, Safety, and Introduction
	Section B: Operating Instructions
	Section D: Maintenance Guide Checklist
	Section E: Lubrication Diagram
	Section F: Trouble Shooting Procedures
	Section G: Wiring Diagram
	Section H: Parts Ordering Procedure
	Section I: Suggested Spare Parts List
	Section J1: Front Axle, Fork, Steering and Tires - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J2: Belt Drive Rear Axle, Motor and Brakes
	Section J2B: Brakes - Service and Adjustment
	Section J2D: Drive Belts, Pulleys & Motor Mounts - Maintenance, Service and Adjustment
	Section J2H: Rear Axle and Housing - Maintenance, Service and Adjustment
	Section J2M: Electric Motors - Maintenance, Service and Adjustment
	Section J2R: Differential Assembly - Service and Adjustment
	Section J4: Mechanical Control Linkage - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J5: Forward/Reverse Control Switch - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J6: Master Control Switch - Maintenance, Service and Parts
	Section J7: General Electrical System - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J8: Batteries - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J9: Body and Trim - Maintenance Procedures
	Notice of Change



